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JONES DAY 

500 GRANT STREET • SUITE 3 100 • PITTSBURGH, PEN~S'r'LVANIA 1!5219· 2502 

TI::l.EPHONE: 412·391·3939 • FACSIMILE: 4 12 ·394-7959 

JP420391/JI62108vl 
589170-0960i5 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
National FOIA Officer 
U.S. EPA, Records 
FOIA & Privacy Branch 

August 9, 2007 

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW (2822T) 
Washington, DC 20460 

Direct Number: (412) 394-7263 
akpohl@jonesday .com 

Re: Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA") Request For Research Data Pursuant To 5 U.S.C. 
§ 552, et seq. and 2 C.F.R. Part 215 .36 · 
EXPEDITED PROCESSING REQUESTED 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This request for data is submitted pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"), 
5 U.S.C. § 552, et seq. and the Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and 
Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, .and other non-Profit Organizations 
(OMB CircUlar A-110), at 2 C.F.R. Part 215.36. 

The undersigned requests certain data related to and/or reported in the following report 
published by the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"): Lead Human Exposure And 
Health Risk Assessments For Selected Case Studies (July 30, 2007); and in the January 26, 2007 
letter to Lead NAAQS Docket from Zachary Pekar (EPA OAQPS) regarding "Correction· to 
Errors Identified in Lanphear et al. 2005 Pooled Analysis Study and Implications for Pilot Risk 
Assessment." A copy of the report and supporting appendices, as well.as the January 26, 2007 
Correction notice, are published on the EPA's web site, at: http://www. epa. govl 
ttnlnaaqslstandards/pbls_pb_ cr_ td. html. 

Kindly treat this FOIA request as a request for expedited processing. There is a 
compelling need for the information on an expedited basis. The data and information requested 
are needed for several pending civil litigation matter. Our client's constitutional due process 
rights to full cross examination of opposing expert witnesses may be impaired unless access to 
the requested data is provided in an expedited manner. In addition, it is necessary for us to have 
access to the data requested in this letter on an expedited basis so that we may meaningfully 
assess the report within the applicable public -comment period set by the EPA. Expedited 
processing should be relatively easy and inexpensive as well -- because the data requested in this 
letter most likely exists in electronic format, the data may be easily transferable onto a disk or 
through email, with minimal effort or expense for the EPA. 
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U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
August 9, 2007 
Page 2 

J ONES DAY 

The above-cited report was drafted by the EPA in conjunction with ICF International, a 
recipient offederal funding, through Contract No. EP-D-06-115 and/or EP-D~06-l15. Under 
FOIA, the EPA is required to provide access to the data requested below. None of the 
exemptions to disclosure set forth in FOIA (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)) preclude access to the data 
requested in this letter. In the event that the EPA does not possess the data requested in this 
FOIA letter, then the EPA is required to obtain all data requested in this FOIA letter from ICF 
International and to make the data available to the undersigned, under 2 C .F.R. Part 215.36(d). 
ICF International's Headquarters are located at 9300 Lee Highway, Fairfax, VA 22031, Phone 

; Fax  · 

The following data is requested: 

1. A copy of all data related to the following study in the EPA report: Lanphear, et 
al., "Low-Level Environmental Lead Exposure and Children's Intellectual Function: An 
International Pooled Analysis," Environmental Health Perspectives, 113(7) (2005). The 
Lanphear, er al. 2005 study is identified at length in the EPA report. See, e.g., Lead Human 
Exposure And Health Risk Assessments For Selected Case Studies (July 30, 2007), Section 4, 
pages 4-1 to 4-42; see also. e.g., Appendix Sections G, H, J, L, M (citing Lanphear, et al. 2005 
study throughout). It is apparent that EPA, in conjunction with ICF, utilized the data gathered by 
Lanphear et al. to provide its risk assessment model found in the EPA report. We note that EPA 
published a correction to Lanphear's study based upon its own review of the data on January 26, 
2007. In addition, the underlying study was funded in part by the National Institute of · 
Environmental Health Sciences, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency. As such, the data are available for public receipt. 

2. A copy of the data collection forms and any software programs required to access 
and analyze the data identified in paragraph 1 in its computerized form, and 

3. The data dictionaries for the raw data identified in paragraph l. 

The above-listed data and information should be provided in electronic, machine readable 
format, if available. It is our belief that the data should be readily accessible, easy to download 
on to storage media such as a CD or-DVD and would be neither difficult nor time consuming to 
obtain. To the extent that the data contains subject nanies or other identifying information, we 
are willing to receive the data in a format without subject identifiers. Further, we are willing to 
pay a reasonable fee to obtain and/or produce the data requested. Please contact me with an 
estimate of the fee for this FOIA request. · 

We have copied Dr. Zachary Pekar, EPA Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, 
on this FOIA letter, as Dr. Pekar is identified in the above-cited report as the contact person for 
questions arid comments to the report. Dr. Pekar is likely to have access to the information 
requested in this FOIA letter, or information to permit the EPA to access the data requested from 
ICF International. The Lanphear, et al. data is addressed in the EPA's report, and it is apparent 
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U.S. Envirorunental Protection Agency 
August 9, 2007 
Page 3 

JONES DAY 

that the EPA authors and/or ICF International had access to some or all of the raw data from the 
Lanphear, el a!. 2005 study. Further, in his letter dated January 26, 2007 (copy attached for 
convenience and also available at http:llwww.epa.govlttlllnaaqslstandardslpb/s_pb_cr_td.htmf), Dr. 
Pekar referenced corrections in the 2005 Lanphear, et al. data, which ftuther indicates that the 
EPA has access to or has the ability to obtain the raw data from the Lanphear, et ~ study 
requested in this FQIA letter. · 

In the event you decline to comply with this FOIA request, please issue a written 
explanation detailing the reasons for your decision. 

Please contact me with any questions. My telephone number is 412-394-7263. 

vz;;;;;r~ 
Amy K. Po<;!7 

cc: Dr. Zachary Pekar 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards 
Mail Drop C504-06 
Research Triangle Park, NC 27711 
(via Fax:  and email: ) 
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.. ·.~ 

EPA_Office_of_Air_Quality_P 
lanning_and_Standal'ds@epa 
mail.epa.gov 

To akpohl@jonesday.com 
cc 

bee 
Sent .by: 

 Subject Your Freedom of Information Requast. RIN-01843-07 

09121/200712:48 PM 

Amy K. Pohl 
Jones Day 
500 Grant Street, Suite 3100 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request RIN-01843-07 

Dear .Ms. Pohl: 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
request of 
August 9, 2007, pursuant to 5 O.S.C~ § 552 et seq. and 2 c.r.R. § 
215.37 for · data (as well as data collection fo::-:ms, any necessary 
software programs, and data dictionaries) for the study reported in 
"Low-Level Enviroi'.mental Lead ;:xposure and Children's Intellectual 
Function: An International .Pooled Analysis," Enviro~~ental Health 
Perspectives, (vol. 113, no. 7, July 2005) (''the Study"}. 

Employees within EPA's Office of Air Quality Planning and 
Standards. conducted a search that was reasonably calculated to 
uncover records in the Agency's possession and control tha.t were 
responsive to your request, and have not located any documents 
responsive to your request. 

Although Dr. Zachary Pekar did issue a correction notice regarding 
this study, ~PA~nt~fied __ tjl~~-e.+-~'9.;:,_~~-~h.9.Jlj;_~'!9 _ _!eViewed the 
data underlying the St~y. Likewise, a lthough EPA r eceivea;··a:n-a·made 
publl.cly available, a corrected table for the Study, EPA did not 
receive data underlying the study along with the correction table. 

You also requested that EPA make the data available under 2 C.F.R. 
§ 215.37. T.his regulation provides that, in certain circumstances, 
a Federal agency shall request res~arch data from a researcher in 
response t o a FOIA request. However, this provision only applies 
where published research findings produced under an award ~was used 
by the Federal Government in developing an agency action that has the 
force and effect of law." 2 C.F.R. § 215.37(d} (ll; see also§ 215.37 
(d) (2) {iii) (defining "used by the Federal Government in developing 
a."\ agency action that has the force and effect of law") . -........... ~ ....... ,~--.....---·----_.,__ - ··-·-·--·• ... .-.... - --

As of the date of your request, EPA had cited the Study in support 
of its c!::-aft ::-eport, released July 30, -2007, Lead Human Exposure a~d 
Health Risk Assessment for Selected Case Studies (as we l l as an 
earlier draft report on a pilot version of the l ead risk assessment, 
re l eased December 15, 2006). This draft report does not have the 
force and effect of law. Indeed, the final version of this report 
will not have the force and effect of law when it is issued. Rather , 
it will represent an effort by agency staff to provide relevant 
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information to the Administrator for r~s use in determining whether 
it is appropriate to ret.ain or revise ;the National Ambient Air 
Quality Standards (NAAQS) for lead. See 42 U.S.C. § 7409 
(requirements for establishing and reviewing NAAQS); §760l(a) (1) 
(prohibiting Administrator from delegating the authority to 
promulgate or revise NAAQS}. Accordingly, EPA is not required to 
obtain data underlying the Study pursuant to 2 C.F.R. § 215.37 and 
has not done so. 

You may appeal this response to the National Freedom of 
Information Officer U.S. EPA, Records , FOIA and Privacy Branch 1200 
Pennsylvania Avenue, NW (2822T) Washington, DC 20460, Fax:  

, :::-mail:  · The appeal must be made in 
writing and it must be submitted no later than 30 calendar days from 
the date of this letter. The Agency will not cons ider appeals 
received after the 30 calendar day lL~t. The appeal letter should 
include the RIN number listed above. For quickest possible handling, 
the appeal letter and its envelope should be marked "Freedom of 
Information Act Appeal." 

Sincerely, 

Kelly R~er (for) 

Stephen D. t>age 
Director 

Office of Air Quality Planning 

(Note: This mailbox does not accept reply messages.) 
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JONES DAY 

!!00 GRANT~ • sutTI!: 3100 • Pln'SeURGH, N:NNSYl.VANIA IS21 • .2S:l2 

TEl..D'HONE: 412-$91 -~ • F'ACSIMil.£: 412-394·~ 

JP420391111647Shl 
S89l70-09607S 

VIA FACSIMILE  
AND E-MAIL  

October 18,2007 

National Freedom of Information Officer 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Records 

Direct Nwnber: (412) 384-7263 
~.com 

~~..;/ fl.cJ'-~ 
Ot-4e_ ~':; 1=y L 

t·-\- Q - A fJp_ CX.n 
~------------------~ FOIA and Privacy Branch 

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W. 
2822T 

&f. \-\Q-~ t'>~-018'4-3<l1) 0 IE©~O"~ n 
OCT 1 8 2007 U. Washington, DC 20460 

Re: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please accept this appeal letter in connection with Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA ") 

Request RIN-01843..07. 

L Summary of Freeclom of Informatioo Ast Reauest RIN-0184J.97 

On August 9, 2007, our firm submitted a FOIA request to the Environmental Protection 

Agency ("EPA''). A copy of the August 9, 2007 FOIA request is attached to this appeal letter as 

Exhibit 1. The EPA acknowledged receipt of the FOIA request in a letter from EPA 

headquarters dated August 16, 2007. A copy of the EPA's August 16, 2007 acknowledgement 

letter is attached as Exhibit 2. 

The August 9, 2007 FOIA letter requested data from a study cited in the following EPA 

report: "Lead Human Exposure And Health Risk Assessments for Selected Case Studies" (July 

30, 2007) (hereinafter, "EPA Report" or "July 30, 2007 EPA Report''). The EPA Report was 

drafted by EPA in conjunction with ICF Int~onal, a recipient of federal fimding under EPA 

ATL,&NTA • BEIJINO • IIRUS$~1.$ • CHICAGO • CUIV~LANO • COLUMIIUS • OALLAS • Fl'IANKFUitT • HONQ KONO • HOUSTON 
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National Freedom of Information Officer 
October 18,2007 
Page2 

JONES DAY 

contract. The EPA Report was prepared as part of the EPA's larger agency action to review and 

potentially revise the National Ambient Air Quality Standards ("NAAQS") for lead, which are 

codified in tbe Code of Federal Regulations, 40 C.F .R. Part 50.12. The EPA Report contains a 

description of the results and methodologies of human exposure and health risk assessments 

relating to lead. See EPA Report Fact Sheet, attached as Exhibit 4. Information from the EPA 

Report will be considered along with other EPA reports and initiatives as the agency oompletes 

its review of the current lead standards and revises the lead standard in new regulations. See id 

Among other things, the EPA Report evaluates several research studies relating to lead 

exposure and risk assessment. In particular, the following peer-reviewed, published scientific 

study is referenced in the EPA Report: Bruce Lanphear, et al., "Low Level Environmental Lead 

Exposure and Children's Intellectual Function: An International Pooled Analysis," 

Environmental Health Perspectives, 113(7} (2005} (hereinafter referred to as the "Lanphear 

Study''). The Lanphear Study was a federally frmded study, funded by grants from the EPA and 

the National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences. The Lanphear Study consisted of an 

analysis of blood lead and lead exposure data relati~g to a group of children. The EPA and/or 

ICF International clearly relied on the Lanphear Study iri preparing the July 30,2007 EPA 

Report. The EPA Report makes extensive reference to the Lanphear Study, and the risk 

assessment analysis and conclusions set forth in the EPA Report are largely dependent on 

information from the Lanphear Study. 

Notably, the EPA also previously considered and relied on the Lanphear Study in 

connection with its October 2006 "Air Quality Criteria Document" for Lead. See, e.g., U.S. 
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National Freedom of Information Officer 
October 18, 2007 
Page3 

JONES DAY 

Environmental Protection Agency, Air Quality Criteria Docwnent for Lead, available at 

http://www.epa.govltnn/naaqslstandardslpbls_pv _cr_cd.btm.l, at p. 8-28. The Air Quality 

Criteria Documeot is another EPA Report prepared as part of the EPA's regulatory activities 

regarding federal air quality standards for lead. Significantly, the primary author of the Lanphear 

Study- Dr. Bruce Lanphear - is a member of the EPA's own Clean Air Scientific Advisory 

Committee. The Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee is charged with reviewing both the 

October 2006 Air Quality Criteria Docwnent, as well as the July 30, 2007 EPA Report. The 

EPA's reliance on the Lanphear Study as part of~th the October 2006 Air Quality Criteria 

Document and the July 30, 2007 EPA Report, along with Dr. Lanphear's membership on the 

EPA Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee, strongly suggest that the EPA has access, control 

and/or possession of the underlying data from the Lanphear Study. 

In our August 9, 2007 FOIA letter, we requested a copy of all underlying data from the 

Lanphear Study. As stated in our August 9Ieuer, we believe that the data from the I.anpbear 

Study is subject to disclosure. To the extent the EPA has possession of the Lanphear Study data, 

we requested a copy of the data from the EPA, as required under FOIA. See Ex. 1 (citing FOIA, 

5 U.S.C. §552). To the extent EPA does not have possession of the data, we requested that EPA 

obtain a copy of the data from ICF International and/or Dr. Lanphear, as required under OMB 

Regulations permitting public access to data from federally-funded scientific studies. See Ex. 1 

(citing OMB Regulations at 2 C.F.R. Part 215.36). 
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National Freedom of Information Officer 
October 18, 2007 
Page4 

D. EPA's September ll. 2007 Detenaiaatioa of FOIA Reauest 

JONES DAY 

Mr. Stephen Page, from EPA's Office of Air Quality, sent EPA's written response to the 

FOIA request on September 21, 2007, via electronic mail. A copy of the EPA's September 21 

written response is attached to this appeal letter as Exhibit 3. In its September 21 response, EPA 

denied the FOIA request on two grounds. 

First, EPA stated that it was unable to produce the data requested under FOIA because 

EPA did not have possession of the data. 

Second, EPA denied its responsibility to obtain a copy of the requested data from ICF 

International or Dr. Lanphear under OMB Regulations at 2 C.F .R Part 215.36. In its September 

21 response, EPA claimed that the July 30, 2007 EPA Report in which the Lanphear Study was 

referenced is not an agency action having the "force and effect of law." EPA maintained that it 

is not required to obtain data from federally-funded research stUdies under 2 C.F .R Part 215.36 

where the studies are not cited in support of an agency action that has the effect and force of law, 

and, thus, EPA took the position that it was not required to obtain the Lanphear data for 

production in response to our FOIA request. See Ex. 3. 

We disagree with the EPA's September 21 letter denying our FOIA request We submit 

this administrative appeal of the determination within the time required by FOIA and applicable 

EPA regulations. 

m. GJ"'llllds for ApoeaJ 

The EPA's decision to deny the A~ 9, 2007 FOIA request should be revisited and 

reversed, on two grounds. First, the EPA should search its own files again for the data requested 
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National Freedom of Information Officer 
October 18, 2007 
PageS 

JONES DAY 

and produce any data in its possession under FOIA. Second, EPA must obtain a copy of the data 

from ICF International and/or Dr. Lanphear under 2 C.F .R. Part 215.36 . 
. ~. 

A. EPA IIUISt l!1'f!lllg tlu illlllliUUip FOIA. if it is willljn tl!e EPA's POSSession. 

Thele is no dispute that EPA is requjmi to produce the data from the Lanphear Study . 

under FOIA if EPA has possession of the data. See 5 U.S.C. §552. In its September 21, 2007 

letter, EPA claimed that it searched.· but located no documents responsive to our FOIA letter 

within the EPA's possession or con1r01. See Ex 3. 

It is very difficult to believe that EPA does not possess the requested data. EPA could 

not have prcpmed its July 30, 2007 EPA Report without at least some review or analysis of the 

data from the Lanphear Study. The Report was "part of the Environmental Protections [sic] 

Agency's (EPA's) "?view of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for lead 

(Pb ). " Exhibit 5, EPA Report- Preface. It was ''reviewed by the Office of Air Quality Planning 

and Standanis, [USEP A], and approved for publication." Id The Report was "prepared by staff 

of the Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency." 

Id "Vohm1e I of this document bas been drafted by EPA staff, and the appendices (contained in 

Volume II) have been drafted by EPA staff, in conjunction with ICF international (through 

Contract No. EP-D-06-115)." !d. Th~ it is clear that EPA staff are the principal drafters of the 

Report, in conjunction with ICF Interoational under a government contract. 

The EPA Report purports to describe "quantitative human exposure and health risk 

assessments being conducted" in support of the NAAQS review. See Exhibit 6, EPA Report­

Introduction, at p. 1-1. To quantify risk, the EPA Report "focuses on IQ loss in children." 

EXHIBIT CPage DeclarationCase 2:09-cv-01480-WLS     Document 87-4     Filed 11/28/11     Page 6 of 22



JONES DAY 

National Freedom of Information Officer 
October 18, 2007 
Page6 

Exhibit 7, EPA Report- Section 4.1, at p. 4-1. "IQ loss is derived using a set of concentration-

response functions developed based on results from a pooled analysis of epidemiology studies 

(Lanphear et al., 2005)." ld This is the data which is requested in our August 9, 2007 FOIA 

request. Throughout the Report, EPA indicates that it has developed risk assessment models 

based upon the Lanphear Study data: 

• "(L]og-linear concentration-response functions for IQ loss for the 
concurrent and lifetime average blood PB metrics ~ obtained 
from a large pooled study (Lanphear ct al., 2005) and used as the 
basis for estimating IQ changed in children in this analysis." Id 

• "Plots of the three types of IQ-loss functions developed for this 
assessment are presented in Figme 4-1 for the concurrent blood PB 
metric." Jd 

Indeed, specific comments in the EPA Report certainly suggest review of the data from 

the Lanphear Study. For example, the EPA Report states "[t]bis concentration-response function 

is the log-linear function for IQ change fonn Lanphear et al. (2005), with incorporation of a 

cutpoint at the blood Pb level co"esponding to the lowest levels represented by measurements in 

the underlying pooled analysis." Exhibit 7, EPA Report- Section 4.1.1.1, at p. 4-3 (emphasis 

added). This comment directly references the underlying data in the Lanphear Study. It seems 

unlikely that EPA could have made such a reference without EPA review of the actual 

"measurements in the underlying pooled analysis." 

In the part of the EPA Report regarding analysis of the Two-piece Linear Function, the 

EPA describes its procedure as follows: "[t]he procedure involved first generating blood Pb 

values for each of the two blood Pb metrics, concurrent and lifetime average, for a set ofN = 
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1,333 simulated children repae&:ntative of those included in the poc)led analysis (Lanphear et al, 

2005)." Exhibit 7, EPA Report- Section 4.1.1.3, at p. 4-4. Again. it appears that the EPA 

modeling exercise involved comparison to the children included in the Lanphear Study, a 

difficult task if the EPA never actually saw the Lanphear Study data representing such children. 

In December, 2006, the EPA published a. Technical Report titled: "uad Human 

Exposure 01ld Health Risk Assessments and Ecological Risk Assessment for Selected .Areas-

Pilot Phase - External Review Draft Technical Reporf' (Dec. 15, 2006), available at 

http://www.epa.govlttnlnaaqs/standards/pbls _pb _ cr _ td.html ("Technical Report" or "December 

2006 Technical Reportj. The December 2006 Technical Report, which formed the foundation 

of the July 30, 2007 EPA Repo~ further supports the conclusion that tbe EPA or its staff had . 

access to the Lanphear Study data at issue. That Technical Report, prepared by ICF in 

conjunction with the EPA staff, also stated that "the blood Pb-IQ relationships are derived ftom 

the results of a recent analysis of pooled epidemiological data by Lanphear et al. (2005)." 

Exhibit 8, Technical Report- Section 6.1.1, at p. 6-1. Although not entirely clear, the following 

paragraph suggests that ICF and/or EPA reviewed and manipulated the Lanphear Study data: 

As noted above, the blood P~IQ models were derived from the 
results of a large epidemiological analysis by Lanphear et al. 
(2005), in which the relatioDships between blood Pb concentrations 
and IQ test results in seven populations were analyzed. The 1,333 
subjects in the study population included subjects of fom studies in 
the Untied States, and one each from Mexico, Australia, and 
Kosovo. A number of statistical techniques ~re used to 
charactc:rizc the relationships between several blood Pb metrics 
and test results for individual cohorts and for the pooled study 
population For the pilot phase assessment, model fonns were 
selected that related to IQ change to two blood pb mettics, lifetime 
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JONES DAY 

Exhibit 8, Technical Report - Section 6.12, at p. 6-1-6-2. The authors go on to discuss 

the distribution of data in the Lanphear Study data set: "[B]ecause of the log linear fonn of the 

models, they predict very large changes in IQ for small changes in blood Pb at low 

concentrations. Thus, it is important to stay within the range of the exposure data used in fitting 

the functions when predicting IQ loss for hypotheticol exposed populations." ld at p. 6-2. 

The core of the on going risk assessment in the EPA Report is the assessment of various 

lead levels on IQ. It seems highly unlikely that EPA would take at face value Dr. _Lanphear's 

work which was conducted pursuant to a federal grant. ~ various comments, model 

construction and error recognition contained in the EPA Report all suggest that EPA staff have 

bad access to materials and data that underlie Dr. Lanphear's published study. 

The conclusion that the EPA must have possession or control of the I .aopbear Study data 

is further supported by the fact that the Lanphear Study was relied on in the EPA's Air Quality 

Criteria Document published in October, 2006. See, e.g., U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency, Air Quality Criteria Docwnent for Lead, available at http: // www.epa.gov /tnnl 

naaqs/staDdardslpb/s_pv_cr_cd.html, at p. 8-28. Indeed, Dr. Lanphear himself is a member of 

the EPA's Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee - the very Committee responsible for 

reviewing and evaluating the scientific data and research supporting the EPA's review of 

NAAQS Lead regulations. See Exhibit 9 (Advisory Committee member list). It is very unlikely 

that, in assessing the scientific bases for the Air Quality Criteria Document, the EPA's own 
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Scientific Advisory Board would not have obtained copies of the scientific data cited by the 

agency. Surely the agency or the agency's Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee reviewed 

the Lanphear Study data before relying on the Study in the Air Quality Criteria Document. 

Further, the EPA has access to or control of Dr., Lanphear's data due to his participation as a 

member of an agency committee. 

We respc:afully request that EPA conduct another search of its records for the da1a 

requested in our August 9 FOIA letter. If EPA has possession of the data, thc:o we request that 

the da1a be produced to US immediately. 

B. EPA JIUI!l obgda t C9DY ofllf« 4tztJI (mm ICFllltmwtignqliUUllgr Dr. 
Uzllllhelll'. 

To the extent EPA does not have possession of the data requested, the EPA is obligated 

to request and obtain a copy of the data from either ICF International or Dr. Lanphear under 

OMB Regulations permitting public access to federally funded research data, codified at 2 

C.F.R. Part 215.36. 

1. Bgckground on 2 CF.R. Part 215.36: 

By way of background, in 1998 the Shelby Amendment was added to an appropriations 

act, requiring federal agencies such as the EPA to make available to the public research data 

produced by federal funding grantees. The Shelby Ameodmc:nt was iutcnded to allow public 

access to data in order to secure public confidence in government spending: 

Transparency and accoun1abllity in government are two principles 
crucial to securing the public trust Americans have a right to 
know bow their tax dollars are spent and whether they are spent 
wisely, as well as the underlying scientific basis for many of our 
federal policies and rules. 
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Ricbaid Shelby, Accountability and Transparency: Public Access to Federally Funded 

Research Data, 37 Harv. J. on Leg. 369, 370. 

The Shelby Amendment required the Office of Management and Budget (''OMBj to 

devise a policy and regulations that would provide public access to data from federally-funded 

research projects. Accordingly, the OMB issued a revised Circular A-110 in 1999, which 

provided for public access of federal grantee data in certain situations. The final revisions of 

OMB Circular A-l l 0 were published on October 9, 1999, and the regulation became effective 

Aprill7;2000. See 64 Fed. Reg. 54926 (Oct. 8, 1999); 65 Fed. Reg. 14406 (Mar. 16, 2000). At 

the time it published the Circular in October 1999, the OMB also publis.bed comments which aid 

in interpreting the meaning of the data access policy. See 64 Fed. Reg. 54926 (Oct. 8, 1999). 

The final revision ofOMB Circular A-110 was eventually codified in the Code ofFederal 

Regulations (C.F.R.) in 2004. The current regulation regarding access to data from federally­

funded grants is now contained in 2 C.F .R. Part 215.0-215.73 ("OMB Regulation,). 

2. Text of2 C.F.R Part 21$.36: 

The relevant text of the OMB Regulation states as follows: 

(d)(l) [I]n response to a Freedom of information Act (FOIA) 
request for research data relating to published research findings 
produced under an award that was used by the Federal Government 
in developing an agency action that has the force and effect of law, 
the Federal awarding agency shall request, and the recipient shall 
provide, within a reasonable time, the research data so that they 
can be made available to the public through the procedures 
establisbed under the FOIA. If the Federal awarding agency 
obtains the research data solely in response to a FOIA request, the 
agency may charge the requester a reasonable fee equaling the full 
incremental cost of obtaining the research data. This fee should 
reflect the costs incurred by the agency, the recipient, and the 
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applicable sub recipients. This fee is in addition to any fees the 
agency may assess under the FOIA. 

(2) The following definitions apply for purposes of paragraph (d) 
of this section 

(i) Resetuelt 4414 is defined as the recorded factual 
material commonly accepted in the scientific community as 
necessary to validate research findings, but not any of the 
following: Preliminary analyses, drafts of scientific papers, plans 
for future research, peer reviews, or communications with 
colleagues. This "recorded" material excludes physical objects 
(e.g. laboratory samples). Research data also do not include: (A) 
Trade secrets, collliDelcial information, materials necessary to be 
held confidential by a researoher until they are published, or 
similar information which is protected under Jaw; and (B) Personal 
and medieal infOJ'DJ8tion and similar information the disclosure of 
which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal 
privacy .. . 

(ii) PrdJibJud is defined as either when: (A) Research 
findings are published in a peer-reviewed scientific or technical 
journal; 2f..(B) A Fedaal agency publicly and officially cites the 
research findings in support of an agency action that bas the force 
and effect of law. 

(iii) Used by 1M Fed#l'lll Govemnumt in devehlpbrg 1111 

qency tldio11 that ha the fllrce and effect of llzw is defined as 
when an agency publicly and officially cites the research findings 
in support of an agency acticin that has the force and effect of law. 

2 C.F.R. Part 215.36(d)(l) . . 

3. The EPA inco"ectly denied the FOIA request for data 

J ONES DAY 

In its September 21 response letter, EPA stated that it was not required to obtain the data 

requested because the OMB Regulations only require production of data cited in support of 

agency actions having the "force and effect of law." See Ex. 3. The EPA claims that the EPA's 
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July 30, 2007 Report does not have the ''force and effect of law," and therefore EPA will not 

obtain the requested data cited in the Report. See Ex. 3. 

EPA's September 21 decision is incorrect, for two reasons. 

First, the general spirit and underlying purpose of the OMB Regulation is frustrated by 

the EPA's refusal to permit public access to data from federally-funded research studies such as 

the Lanphear Study. The OMB Regulation seeks to implement a balanced approach that "( 1) 

fmtbers the interest of the public in obtaining the information needed to validate Federally-

funded research findings, (2) ensures that research can continue to be conducted in accordance 

with the traditional scientific process, and (3) implements a public access process that will be 

workable in practice." 64 Fed. Reg. 54926 (Oct. 8, 1999). The primary stated purpose of the 

OMB Regulation - to "further the interest of the public in obtaining tbe information needed to 

validate federally-funded research findings" - is not satisfied when agencies such as EPA deny 

FOIA requests for research data from published, federally-fimded studies. The purpose of the 

Shelby Amendment and the OMB Regulation is to provide taxpayers (those who pay for the 

research studies) the ability to access and review the underlying data through the procedures in 

FOIA. This purpose is not served when agencies such as the EPA here limit or refuse public 

access to data from published federally-funded research studies. 

Second, contrary to the EPA's September 21 letter, the EPA Report!:! part of an agency 

action that will have the force and effect of law. The EPA is in the process of reviewing the 

agency's national ambient air quality standards (''NAAQS"). NAAQS are standards manclated 

by federal regulation, and have the force and effect oflaw. See 40 C.F.R. Part 50.2. The 
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NAAQS for lead is codified in the Code of Federal Regulatioas, 40 C.F.R. Part 50.12. The EPA 

is in the process of determining whether and how to revise the NAAQS for lead. The EPA's 

decision to revise (or to retain) NAAQS for lead will ultimately be subject to formal notWe, 

rulcmaking, and regulation that will have the fon:e aJ1d effect of law. 

The EPA Report was produced to support the agency's regulatory action to review and 

potentially IeYisc ofNAAQS for lead. See EPA Report Fact Sheet, attached as Exhibit 4. The 

EPA Report will become part of the ~PA's detr:rmination in revising or re1aining the regulatory 

air quality Slalldards: 

These documents were developed under our historic approach for 
reviewing NAAQS, which bas included completion of a policy 
assessment, in the form of a Staff Paper, and of any related risk 
and exposure assessments (risklexposme reports) prior to the 
developmeut of notices of proposed and final ndelllllking$. The 
policy assessment is intended to ~'bridge the gap" between the 
scic:ntific assessment contained in the CD [ Air Quality Criteria 
Document for Lead] and the judgments required of the EPA 
Administrator in determining whether it is appropriate to retain or 
revise the NAAQS. 

See Preface to EPA Report (July 30, 2007), attached as Exhibit 5 (emphasis added). 

Significantly, the EPA Report was open to public review and comment. Public comment 

and review is required for agency actions that will amount to rulemaking and binding regulations 

having the force and effect of law. The EPA Report was subjected to such public comment and 

review. See 73 Fed. Reg. 41325-41326.1 In the Fedeial Register Noti~ of public review and 

1 In fact, the OMB Commc:ges to 1he OMB RcguJation sugat that data sbouJd be made available to tbe 
public wbeoevcr ageocy KtioDs or Ktivities are iD a pablic comment period. 1be OMB received oumerous 
COinme:nts iDqujriD& about 1be timiDg of data access dwillg public c:ommem periods, aDd tbe OMB sugested that a 
"''easomble time" standaid was sufficiem to ensure tbat the public could bne K<:CSS to data within 1be public 
comment periods: 
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comment, the EPA even refemd to the EPA Report as a "support document" for EPA • s 

regulatory process of reviewing and potentially revising of the NAAQS for lead. See id. at 

41325. Characterizationofthe EPA Report as a "support document" for the EPA's regulatory 

action is strong indication that the EPA Report is part of an agency action having the force and 

effect of law, which entitles the public to review of research data. The August 9, 2007 FOIA 

request for research data also advised the EPA that the data was needed "so that we may 

meaningfully assess the [EPA] report within the applicable comment period set by the EPA" 

See Exhibit 1. When it denied our FOIA request, the EPA denied our right to meaningfully 

assess the EPA Report within the public comment period established in the Federal Register 

Notice. 

The OMB Regulations state tbat agencies like EPA must obtain and produce "research 

data relating to published research findings produced under an award that was used by the 

Federal Government in developing an agency action that has the force and effect of law .... " 2 

C.F.R. Part 215.36(dXl). The research findingS from the Lanphear Study cited in the EPA 

Report are clearly being used by the EPA in "developing" an agency action having the force and 

( <:ODtinucd .•• ) 

A number of c:omme:oters raised coacem about whether requesters would be 
able to obtain the raearc:h data sufficiently in advance of when public c:omments 
are dae on proposed NgU1alioas •.. siDce OMB and the apucies do not yet have 
expericooe with impJ.eme:atiD& tile pubtic access process. we believe the 
"reasonable time" standard. wbic:b allows consideration oftbe cimnnstances of 
a particular case, is appropriale. As OMB and tbe.~ pin cxperiCDQC with 
the publk access process, we may be able to develop furtbc:r clarificatioo on this 
point. 

ld 8%54929. 
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effea of law (i.e., the revision of air quality standards in EPA regulations). Indeed, the Lanphear 

Study has also been relied upon in the EPA's other, related agency reports regarding Air Quality, 

which similarly are part of the EPA's regulatory action. See, e.g., U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency, Air Quality Criteria Document for Lead, available at http:// www.epa.gov 1tnn /naaqs/ 

standardslpbls_pv_cr_cd.html, at p. 8-28. Accordingly, the EPA's September21, 2007 denial of 

the FOIA request for research data should be reversed, and the data should be made available 

immediately. 

For agency convenience, a copy of the Lanphear Study is attached as Exhibit 10. 

IV. Coacluioa 

For all of the reasons stated above, the EPA's denial of our August 9, 2007 FOIA 

Request was improper, and should be overruled ot reversed by the agency. The EPA should 

grant the August 9, 2007 FOIA request, and obtain and produce the data requested therein. 

Consistent with FOIA and applicable EPA regulations, we request a written 

determination of this administrative appeal within twenty (20) days. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. ,· ·' 

Enclosures 

cc: Stephen D. Page (w/encs.) 
Director 
Office of Air Quality Planning 

Very truly· yours. Ur:!. 
.:/ 
:· 
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AmyK.. Pohl 
Tones Day 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTlON AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. ·20460 

500 Qrant Street, Suite 3100 
Pittsburgh, PA 152194 2502 

oFFICE OF 
GEhi!RAI. COUNSEL 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Appeal HQ4 RIN-O 1843-07 (HQ-APP-00009-08) 

Dear Ms. Pohl: 

I am responding to your October 18, 2007 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA'') 
appeal. You appealed the September 21, 2007 decision of Kelly Rimer for Stephen D. 
Page, Director, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, Office ~fAir and Radiation 
("'decision") of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA" or "Agency"), to deny 
the request you submitted to E.P A on August 9, 2007. Your request sought the data 
Wlderlying the July 2005 federally funded study, "Low Level Environmental Lead 
Exposure and Children's Intellectual Function: An International Pooled Analysis,'' 
reported in Environmental Health Perspectives ("Study"). The decision stated that your 
request was denied because (1) the Agency does .not have the underlying data, and (2) 
because the draft report, "Lead Human Exposure and Health Risk Assessment for 
Selected Case Studies" ("Report''), which cites the Study, does not have the "force and 
effect oflaw" as required by 40 C.F.R. § 30.36. The decision also indicates that the 
Report in final form would not satisfy the "force and effect of law'' requirement 

I have carefully considered your request, EPA's decision, and your appeal. For 
the reasons set forth below, I have determined that your appeal should be, and is granted 
in part and denied in part. 

You assen in your appeal that EPA has not conducted a proper search for records 
responsive to your request. After receiving your appeal, I have confirmed that the Agericy 
conducted a reasonable search for records responsive to your request, and am confident 
that the Agency does not have the reques'ted data. 

You also assert that Office of Management and Budget's ("OMB's") regulation at 
2 C.F.R. § 215.36 requires the EPA to obtain a copy ofthe data and release the data under 
FOIA.1 The Agency's regulation at40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(l) states that "in response to a 
Freedom of Infonnation Act (FOIA) request for research data relating to published 

1.EPA's version of the OMB regulation is found at40 C.F.R. § 30.36. 

lntemel Adclrall (URL) • htl;l:l""'-.epa.~v 
RII:Ydec:VRecyoW* • P!lnlecl wllh Yagllllble 01 a-d lAb 011 R«yc:IMI Papar(MIIIftllml 20')(.P~ 
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n:search findings produced under an award that were used by the Federal government in 
developing an agency action that has the force and effect of law. the EPA shall request, 
and the recipient shall provide, within a reasonable time, the research data so that they 
can be made available to the public through the procedures established under the FOIA." 
"Used by the Federal Government in developing an agency action that has the force and 
effect oflaw" is defined in the regulation as "when an agency publicly and officially cites 
tJe research findings in support of an agency action that has the force and effect of law." 

The original determination was cor:reet that use of the Study in the Report does 
not obligate EPA to obtain the data underlying the study pursuant to 40 <;.F.R. § 
;t0.36(dXl). However, since the time ofthat determination EPA has issued an Advance 
Notice for Proposed Rulemaking ("ANPR") for the lead National Ambient Air Quality 
Standards (NAAQS) revision (Federal Register publication December 12, 2007) which · 
•;ited the Study in presenting and soliciting comment on evidence and risk-based· 
·:onsidcrations and regulatory options for the Administrator's review of the lea4 NAAQS. 
Furthermore, by court ordet', the AgencY. must, inter alia, issue its Proposed Rule for the 
lead NAAQS revision by May 1. 2008. ·In light of all of these facts and circumstances, I 
have determined ~at your request satisfies the requirement of 40 C.F.R. §30.36 and 
therefore, your appeal is granted on this ground. · 

In accordance with EPA's regulations, EPA will proceed to process your request 
in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(l), contact the grant recipient, and will request 
an estimate of fees for responding to your request. Per your original request, EPA will 
contact you with an estimate of fees before proceeding further. 

Tb.is letter constitutes EPA's final determination on your appeal. In accordance 
with 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B}, you have the right to seek judicial review of this 
determination by instituting an action in the district court of the United States in the 
district in which you reside, or have your principal place of business, or in which the 
Agency records are situated, or in the District of Columbia. 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter. please call Sara E. 
McGraw, at  

cc: HQ FOI Office 

Sincerely, 

Kevin M. Miller 
Assistant General Counsel 
General Law Office 

2 

** TOTAL PAGE. 04 ** ·--
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27711 

UAY 29 2!D 

Mr. Robert Eckert 
Freedom of Information Officer 
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
Mary E. Switzer Building, Room 5416 
300 C Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20201 

OFFICE OF 
AIR QUALITY PLANNING 

ANO STANDARDS 

Re: Freedom oflnformation Act Request EPA RIN-01843-07- HQ-APP-00009-08 

Dear Mr. Eckert: 

I am referring the enclosed Freedom of Information Act request for processing by 
the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). The request was submitted 
by Ms. Amy Pohl to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. § 552 et seq. and 2 C.F.R. § 215.36 for data (as well as data collection forms, any 
necessary software programs, and data dictionaries) for the study reported in "Low-Level 
Environmental Lead Exposure and Children's Intellectual Function: An International 
Pooled Analysis," Environmental Health Perspectives, (vol. 113, no. 7, July 2005). The 
study was conducted by a grantee who received a grant from HHS. 

I am also enclosing EPA's final determination on appeal concerning this request. 
EPA determined that, in light ofthe facts and circumstances, the request satisfied the 
criteria under EPA's regulations that correspond to 2 C.F.R. § 215.36. After 
consultation with Patricia Mantoan, EPA believes that is appropriate for the granting 
agency to be the point of contact with the grantee and coordinate the response to the 
request. Since HHS appears to have been the primary source of federal funding for this 
study, EPA is referring the request to HHS. 

Internet Address (URL) • http://www.epa.gov 
Recycled/Recyclable • Printed wMh Vegetable Oil Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 25% Postoonsumer) 
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If you need any further information, please contact me or you may contact Sherry 
Russell of my staff at  

Enclosures 

cc: . Amy Pohl 
Larry Gottesman 
Kevin Miller 
Patricia Mantoan 
Susan Cornell 
Lynn Armstrong 

Sincerely, 

~(\____~ 
. Stephenf:t:-Page 

Director 
Office of Air Quality Planning 

and Standards 
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Robert N. Steinwurtzel 
Direct Phone: 202.373.6030 
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robertsteinwurtzel@bingham.com 

Via Electronic Mall 

National Freedom oflnfonnation Officer 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW (28221') 
Washington, DC 20460 

 

l-
o '"-\ ' 

.... 

July 22, 2009 

Re: Freedom of Information Request - Lanphear (2005) 

Dear FOIA Officer: 

JIJL 2 3 2009 

-· ... -- -··· · -· -- ..... -

-.. . -' .... - .. ' ... 

On behalf of the Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. C'ABR"), I am 
submitting this Freedom oflnfonnation Act ("FOIA") request for information 
related to Lanphear, B.P., et al., Low-level environmental lead exposure and 
children' s intellectual function: an international pooled analysis, Environ. Health 
Perspect. 113: 894-899 (2005) ("Lanphear (2005)"). The U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (''EPA") provided a grant toward the publication of this study 
and the study was relied on by EPA in promulgating the National Ambient Air 
Quality Standards for Lead, Final Rule, published at 73 Fed. Reg. 66,964 (Nov. 
12, 2008) ("Lead NAAQS Rule"). Therefore, ABR requests the research data 
used in connection with the findings of the Lanphear (2005) study pursuant to 
FOIA, 2 C .F.R. § 215.36(d), and 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d). ABR also requests any 
EPA records related to the Lanphear (2005) study, including, but not limited to, 
records related to the EPA grant, records related to other FOIA requests for the 
research data, EPA's review of the Lanphear (2005) study with respect to the 
Lead NAAQS Rule, and EPA's review of the Lanphear (2005) study with respect 
to the Information Quality Act. 

"Research data" is defined as: "the recorded factual material commonly 
accepted in the scientific community as necessary to validate research findings," 
excluding preliminary analyses, drafts of scientific papers, plans for future 
research, peer reviews, or communications with colleagues. 40 C.F.R. 
§ 30.36(d)(2)(i). Such research data, and this request, include: 

1. · A copy of all data related to the Lanphear (2005) study, including 
copies of the data sets used, such as the data from the Boston, 
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Cincinnati, Cleveland, Port Pirie, Rochester, Mexico City and 
Yugoslavia prospective child development studies. 

2. Any data and materials required to access and analyze the data, 
including any documents explaining the multi-step process 
employed by Lanphear (2005) in which the data from individual 
studies was first fitted to simple unadjusted models and then 
combined into a linear model adjusted for the seven study sites. In 
particular, details of the methods used for "adjustment for study 
site" are requested as well as all methods used in the generation of 
the single linear model subsequently generated and subjected to 
analysis using a restricted cubic spline function. 

3. All data pertaining to the derivation of the single linear model 
referred to in paragraph 2. above, inclusive of identifiers for 

· individual data points, their associated blood lead measures and all 
confounder data associated with each data point. 

4. Any documents showing calculations pertaining to the "final 
model" developed in the pooled analysis, inclusive of details 
defining the seven separate adjusted models developed for each of 
the cohorts, and the impact of omitting individual data sets upon 
overall model characteristics and descriptive parameters. 

In February of2008, EPA determined that it is obligated to obtain research 
data relating to the Lanphear (2005) study pursuant to 2 C.F.R. § 215.36 and 40 
C.F.R. § 30.36, because of its use in the notice of proposed rulemaking for the 
Lead NAAQS Rule. In a letter from Kevin M. Miller, Assistant General Counsel, 
to Ms. Amy Pobl, Jones Day (Exhibit 1 ), EPA indicated that it would "proceed to 
process your request in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(l), contact the grant 
recipient, and will request an estimate of fees for responding to your request.., 
Ex. 1 at 2. Although there are some exceptions to what constitutes "research 
data," EPA did not find any of these exceptions applied to the requested data. 
Similarly, none of these exceptions apply to the information being requested in 
this letter. 

It was not until May 1, 2009, that EPA first indicated to ABR that EPA 
had referred the FOIA request at issue in the February 2008 letter to the 
Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS') (Exhibit 2). To our 
knowledge, HHS has declined to obtain the data and, thus, has not made it 
publicly available. 
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EPA cites to no authority in the May 1, 2009 letter for its referral of the 
FOIA response to llliS, noting only that HHS "appeared to have been the primary 
source of federal funds for the study." Ex. 2 at 2. Congress directed the Office of 
Management and Budget ("OMB') to revise its circular, upon which EPA's 
regulations are based, "to require Federal awarding agencies to ensure that all data 
produced under an award will be made available to the public through the 
procedures established under the Freedom oflnformation Act." Pub. L. No. 105-
277. See also 64 Fed. Reg. 54,926, 54,926 (Oct. 8, 1999). OMB recognized that 
Congress intended the requirement to apply to all agencies that provide federal 
funds, regardless of whether the agency is the "primary" source of funds: 

As noted in the proposed revision, the legislative 
history to the provision contained in Public Law 
l 05- 277 indicates that "the amended Circular shall 
apply to all Federally-funded research, regardless of 
the level of funding or whether the award recipient 
is also using non-Federal funds." 144 Cong. Rec. 
Sl2134 (October 9, 1998) (Statement of Sen. 
Campbell). 

64 Fed. Reg. at 54,929 (emphasis added). Neither 2 C.P.R.§ 215.36 nor 40 
C.F .R. § 30.~6 is limited to the "primary" source of federal funds, but requires all 
awarding agencies to obtain the data in response to a FOIA request. 

EPA provided funds used for the Lanphear (2005) study through EPA 
Grant R829389. See EPA, 2003 Progress Report: Center for the Study of 
Prevalent Neurotoxicants in Children, available at http://cfPub.epa.gov/ncer_ 
abstracts/index. cfmlfuseactionl display .abstractDetaill abstract/1770/report/2003. 
See also Lanphear (2005) at 894. OMB regulations refer to the "Federal awarding 
agency." 2 C.P.R.§ 215.36(d)(l). "Federal awarding agency means the Federal 
agency that provides an award to the recipient. "1 2 C.F .R. § 215 .2( o) (emphasis 
added). Section 30.36(d)(l) of EPA's regulations requires EPA to request the 
research data in response to a FOIA request and requires the recipient to provide, 
"within a reasonable time, the research data so that they can be made available to 
the public through the procedures established under the FOIA." 40 C.P.R. 
§ 30.36(d)(l). Further, OMB determined that Congress was concerned with 
giving the public access to the data that is being used in support of agency action. 
64 Fed. Reg. at 54,928. Here, it is EPA, not HHS, that is relying on the Lanphear 

1 "Award means financial assistance that provides support or stimulation to accomplish a 
public purpose." 2 C.F.R. § 215.2(e). 
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{2005) study in support of the Lead NAAQS Rule. EPA cannot, therefore, avoid 
its FOIA obligations or to further unreasonably delay obtaining the requested 
infonnation by referring the request to HHS. 

Moreover, EPA regulations only provide for a "referral" of a FOIA 
request when the documents requested "originated with another Federal agency." 
40 C.F.R. § 2.103(d). Such is not the case here, as the data did not originate with 
HHS. Even if this regulation gave EPA authority to "refer" the request to HHS, 
courts have made clear that this does not relieve EPA of the duty to comply with 
its FOIA obligations. See In the Matter of Wade, 969 F.2d 241,248 (7th Cir. 
1992) ("The agency cannot avoid the request or withhold the documents by 
referring them back to the agency where they originated.") (citing McGehee v. 
CIA, 697 F.2d 1095, 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1983)). 

Finarty, this Administration has stated a renewed commitment to science 
and transparency. Among President Obarna' s first acts as President was to issue 
several memoranda to federal agency heads expressing a commitment to openness 
in government. See Presidential Memorandum for the Heads of Executive 
Departments and Agencies, regarding Freedom of Information Act, Jan. 21, 2009, 
74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 26, 2009); Presidential Memorandum for the Heads of 
Executive Departments and Agencies, regarding Transparency and Open 
Government, Jan. 21,2009,74 Fed. Reg. 4685 (Jan. 26, 2009). President Obama 
stated: "The presumption of disclosure also means that agencies should take 
affirmative steps to make information public. They should not wait for specific 
requests from the public .... Disclosure should be timely." 74 Fed. Reg. at 4863. 
Administrator Jackson echoed this commitment to openness. EPA, Mem. to EPA 
Employees, Jan. 23, 2009, http://www.epa.gov/administrator/ 
memotoemployees.html (last visited July 16, 2009). See also EPA, Administrator 
Lisa Jackson, http://www.epa.gov/administrator/ (last visited July 16, 2009) ("As 
Administrator, I will ensure EPA's efforts to address the environmental crises of 
today are roQted in three fundamental values: science-based policies and 
programs, adherence to the rule of law, and overwhelming transparency.") 
(emphasis ad~ed). 

EPA has already agreed it has an obligation to provide the data pursuant to 
FOIA and its regulations and has had, at least, since February 2008, to obtain and 
make the requested research data available to the public. Due to EPA's long 
delay in making the information available to the public, we request that such 
records be made available immediately. In addition, FOIA prescribes a limit of 
twenty working days for compliance with requests for agency records. 5 U.S.C. 
§ 552(a)(6)(A)(i). 
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Please contact me if there are any questions concerning this request. I 
agree in advance to pay reasonable costs of searching for, obtaining and copying 
the requested research data and records; however, please notify me if the costs are 
likely to exceed $100.00. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert N. Steinwurtzel 

Attachments 

cc: Gina McCarthy, Assistant Administrator, Office of Air and Radiation 
Linda A. Travers, Acting Chief Information Officer 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEcnoN AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460 

Mr. Robert Steinwurtzel 
Bingham McCutchen, LLP 
2020 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006-1806 

Dear Mr. Steinwurtzel: 

MAY -12009 

OFFICE OF 
AIR AND RADIATION 

Thank you for your Jetter dated March 18, 2009, on behalf of the Association of 
Battery Recyclers (ABR). In this letter, you express concerns about the March 6, 2009, 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) decision to defer consideration of the ABR 
Request for Correction (RFC) dated October 14,2008, due to pending litigation related to 
the revised National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for lead. You also request 
that EPA provide the underlying data and an explanation of methodology and 
calculations for the Lanphear study 1 that was referenced in the ABR RFC because this 
information was requested in a 2007 Freedom of Information (FOIA) request. 

The Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality. O~jectivity, Utility and 
Integrity of Information Disseminated by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA 
IQG) are not intended to impose legally binding requirements or obligations on EPA or 
the public or to contravene any other leyal requirements that may apply to particular 
agency determinations or other actions. When EPA issued the January 8, 2009, interim 
response,3 an internal reyiew of the draft response was being conducted. Shortly 
thereafter, we were informed that the ABR had fi led a petition for review of the Lead 
NAAQS rule.4 Consistent with the approach the Agency has taken in its response to 
other IQG requests when the issues raised in the request may be related to open litigation, 
EPA made the decision to defer consideration of the ABR lQG request until the 
conclusion of this litigation. 

On August 9, 2007, a requester submitted a FOIA request to EPA seeking the 
underlying data for the Lanphear study pursuant to 2 C.F.R. § 215.36. After granting the 

1 Lanphear. B.L., Hornung, R., Khoury, J., Yolton, K .• Baghurst, P .• Bellinger, D.C., Canfield, R.L .• 
Dietrich, K.N., Bomschein. R .• Greene, T. Rothenberg. S.J .. Needleman, H.L.. Schnaas. L., Wasserman. 
G., Graziano, J., Roberts. R. (2005) Low-level environmental lead exposure and children's intellectual 
function: An international pooled analysis. Environ Health Persp 113(7): 894·899. 

1 Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality, Objectivity, Utility, and Integrity of Information 
Disseminated by the Environmental Protection Agency, EPA, 2002. (67 FR 63657). pg 4 

3 http://wY;w .s:p;qwvlgual it)·linformationgujdelinesldocuments/G9QO l·intc:rim.pdf 
4 Coafition ofBallery Recycfers Association v. EPA, No. 09-1011 (D.C. Cir., filed Jan. 12, 2009) 

. lnlllmetAddnlu(URL) e hllp:llwww.ep~.gov 
Recyeled/R~Iable e Prlnttcl wfth Vegelable OW Baed lnka on 100% Po.~conturt~tr. P-• ChloriM Fr" R~led PIC* 
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requester's appeal , EPA referred her request to the Department of Health and Human 
Services for further processing, as that agency appeared to have been the primary source 
of federal funds for the study. If you are interested in reviewing the underlying data for 
this study, you may wish to submit a similar request to the Department of Health and 
Human Services. 

If you have additional questions or require further information on the EPA IQG 
administrative mechanism, please contact Reggie Cheatham at  

Sincerely, . ~ 

zm:~ttt ~a4j 
Acting Assistant Administrator 

cc: Linda Travers, Acting Assistant Administrator 
and Chieflnfonnation Officer, OEI 

Robert Eckert, FOIA Officer, HHS 
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FOIA Request 
Franco, Sandra to : FOIA HQ 0712212009 05:04 PM 
C(· : Linda Travers, Shela Poke-Williams. "Steinwurtzel, Robert N." . "' . . 

Please find attached a FOIA request being submitted on behalf of the Association of Battery Recyclers . 

Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. 

Regards, 
Sandra Franco 

Print Less ··> Go Green 

Counsel 
~ 202.373.6019 
: 202.373.6001 

Bingham McCutchen LLP 
2020 K Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006-1806 

The information in this transmittal (including attachments, if any) is privileged and confidential and is Intended only for the 
redpient(s) listed above. Any review, use, disclosure, distribution or copying of this transmittal is prohibited except by or on 
behalf of the intended recipient. If you have received this transmittal in error, please notify me immediately by reply email 
and destroy all copies of the transmittal. Thank you. 

Confidentiality Notice: The information in this e-mail (including attachments, if any) Is 
considered confidential and Is intended only for the reclpient(s) listed above. Any review, 
use, disclosure, distribution or copying of this e-mail is prohibited except by or on behalf of 
the Intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify me 
immediately by reply email, delete this email1 and do not disclose its contents to anyone. 

Bingham McCutchen LLP Circular 230 Notice: To ensure compliance with IRS requirements, 
we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication is not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by any taxpayer, for the purpose of 
avoiding any federal tax penalties. Any legal advice expressed in this message is being 
delivered to you solely for your use in connection with the matters addressed herein and 
may not be relied upon by any other person or entity or used for any other purpose without 

~ ~ t;t 
our prior written consent. FOIARequest.pd FOIARequestEx. 1.pdf FOIAAequestEx. 2.pdf 
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Steve Page, PhD 
Director, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards 
US Environmental Protection Agency 
Research Triangle Park, NC 27711 

Steve: 

This letter, which is in response to your letter dated January 29th
, 20 I 0, is to confirm 

that I am declining to provide copies of raw "research data" for the article titled, "Low­
level environmental lead exposure and children's intellectual function: an international 
pooled analysis", published in Environmental Health Perspectives 2005; 113:894-899". 

The reason I am declining to provide these data is because of the existence of 
confidentiality agreements, which precludes the release of further sharing of data. As 
you noted in your letter, I was unsuccessful in requesting a waiver of the confidentiality 
agreement from more than one of the co-authors of the pooled analysis study. 

I would certainly be willing to talk with you more about the possibility of establishing an 
independent re-analysis of the data, but it would need to conform to existing standards 
of independent review. 

Best regards, 

Bruce Lanphear, MD, MPH 
Senior Scientist, Child & Family Research Institute 
Professor, Simon Fraser University 
Vancouver, BC 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20460 

April 13, 2010 

Peter C. Koch 
Assistant Vice President, Sponsored Programs 
Office of Sponsored Programs 
Children' s Hospital Medical Center 
3333 Burnet Avenue 
Cincinnati, OH 45229 

OFFICE' or 
A,OU1NlSTRATION 
AND RESOUACES 

MANAGEMENT 

Re: EPA Granl Nwnber R-82938901-0; "StudyofPrevalenl Neuroloxicanls in 
Children"; EPA Freedom of Infonnation Act Request No. HQ-RIN-01677-09. 

Dear Mr. Koch: 

I am writing pursuant 10 40 CFR § 30.36(d) to requesl that the Children's Hospital 
Medical Center (CHMC) provide EPA with a cost estimate for providing research data that relate 
10 published findings that appear 10 have been produced in part under Grant Nwnber R-
82938901-0 thal are subject to a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. These regulations 
provide thaL in response 10 a FOIA request, when published research findings produced under an 
award are used by the Federal Govennnent in developing an agency action that has the force and 
effect of law, EPA shall request and the awaId recipient shall provide the research data through 
the procedures established by FOIA within a reasonshle period oftime. 

A copy of the FOIA request is enclosed. (Enclosure I). It covers research data relating 
to Lanphear, B. P.; Hornung, R.; Khoury, 1.; Yolton, K. ; Baghurst, P.; Bellinger, D. c.; Canfield, 
R L. ; Dietrich, K. N.; Bomschein, R.; Greene, T.; Rothenberg, S. J. j Needleman, H. L.; Schnaas, 
L. ; Wasserman, G.; Graziano, 1.; Roberts, R. (2005) LoW-level environmental lead exposure and 
children's intellectual function: an international pooled analysis. Environ. Health Perspect. 113: 
894-899 ,'the article"). The article was listed in CHMC's final report for Grant Number R-
82938901-0. The article also contains an acknowledgement that the study was funded in part by 
EPA. EPA used and cited this study in its recent review and revision of the National Ambient 
Air Quality Standards for lead. which was an agency action that had the force and effect of law 
within the meaning of 40 CFR 30.36(dXI) and 40 CFR 30.36(dX2)(iii). 

For these purposes, EPA' s regulations define ''research data" as: 

the recorded factual material commonly accepted in the scientific community as 
necessary to validate research findings, but not any of the following: preliminary 

Int.met AddNII (URL) • htlpi lwWw.epe.gov 
RKy~.,qocl.bIe • PJinted will VegeI"" O. 8a!ied Inks on Rec:ydtd P,,* (MInimum 3O"lI. PosIconsumer) 
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analyses, drafts of sdentific papers, p lans for future research, peer reviews, or 
communications with colleagues. This ~"recorded" material excludes physical objects 
(e.g., laboratory samples), Research data also do not include: 

(A) Trade secrets, commercial infonnation. materials necessary to be held 
confidential by a researcher until they are published. or similar information which 
is protected under law; and 

(B) Personnel and medical information and similar information the disclosure of 
which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, such 
as information that could be used to identify a particular person in a research 
study. 

40 CFR 30.36(d)(2)(i). EPA is authorized to charge the requester "a reasonable fee equaling the 
full incremental cost of obtaining the research data. This fee should reflect costs incurred by the 
agency, the recipient, and applicable subrecipients." 40 CFR 30.36(d)(I). 

EPA has estimaled that the cost of responding to the pending FOIA request (which 
includes requests for EPA records as well as the instant request for research data) is greater than 
the costs which have been authorized by the requester. As the first step in this process, EPA is 
requesting only that you provide an estimate of the cost to you (and others) of providing the 
research data for this study, in order to detennine whether the requester wishes to pay the 
necessary fees. Such costs would include the cost of producing a copy of the research data and 
providing it to EPA. If you wish to identify certain data that are provided as medical infonnation 
or confidential business information, then you should also estimate the cost of identifying such 
information (and of segregating or masking the data as appropriate). 

By letter dated September 23, 2009, EPA informed Dr. Bruce Lanphear, CIiMC' s project 
manager for Grant Number R-82938901-0, of the FOIA request for research data relating to the 
article and that EPA was initiating a request for a copyoftbe research data. EPA also requested 
that he provide a cost estimate for responding. (Enclosure 2). EPA sent Dr. Lanphear another 
letter on JanUlll)' 29, 2010. (Enclosure 3). Dr. Lanphear declined to provide the research data on 
grounds of confidentiality. (Enclosure 4). Since CIiMC was the recipient ofOrant Number R-
82938901'() (and we understand Dr. Lanphear is no longer employed by CIiMC), EPA is 
requesting the research data from CHMC. See 40 C.F.R. 30.36(d)(I). 

Please provide a written response to EPA's request for a cost estimate for providing EPA 
with the research data relating to the article within 30 days of the date oftrus letter. CHMC may 
dispute EPA's decision that CHMC is obligated to provide the Agency with a east estimate for 
research data relating to the article in accordance with the dispute procedures at 40 C.F.R. § 
30.63(b). The Dispute Decision Official for this matter is Ms. Denise Benjamin-Sirmons, the 
Director of EPA's Grants and Interagency Agreement Management Division. 

If CHMC decides to dispute this decision, CHMC must file an initial request to dispute 
within 30 calendar days of the date of this decision by sending a concise letter of your objections 
to the decision and a description of the issues involved. CHMC's request to dispute must be sent 
to Ms. Benjamin-Sinnons' attention at the Grants and Interagency Agreements Management 
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Division, 3903R, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Washington, DC 20460. I encourage you to 
submit your request to dispute this decision to Ms. Benjamin-Sinnons electronically at 

. 

If you have any questions. please contact me on  or at 
. Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter. 

Enclosures 

~rrwk 
Je~!Jtre 
Chief, Grants Management Branch A (3903R) 

cc: Connie Hopkins, Compliance Officer CHMe 
Dr. Bruce Lanphear 
Stephen Page, Director, EPA Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards 
Lois Riley, EPA ORD 
Abbie Agner, EPA ORD 

P.I.I.
P.I.I.

P.I.I.
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RDbcrt N. SteinwurueI 
~ "-: 2OlJ7l.6030 
DirccI: Fu: 202.373.6001 
f'Obat.urillwurttel@iji"llarn,eom 

Via EIectroalc MaU 

Naliout Freedom oflnformation 0fIlcer 
U.S. EnvifOflltleldai ~ Agcocy . 
t~ Pennsylvania Avenue; NW (2822T) 
Wuhinpm. DC 20460 

 

July 22. 2009 

Re: Freedom or "' __ a.q_ -l 'apIour (lOO<) 

Dear FOIA Officer: 

1 3 2009 

On behalf of the Ai.soci&tion of Battery Rccyden., I De. (-ASk,; I liD 
submitting thi, Fteedom ofInt'otmation:Act (,'FOIA, reqaoet for informItion 
related to I..anpbear. B.P., d aI,. Low-k:vcl enviioDmentaIlead ~poIUIe and 
children'$ intcl~ tuoGtion: 10 inklmllioDal pooled anaIY5is, Eaviroo. Health 
Perspecl 113: 894-j99 (200') (,1 anptur (2005»). The U.S. Environmental . 
Protection AttenCy ("EPA J provided. pant toward tbc pcbJication oCtbis .tudy 
and the .tudy W8l n:lied on by EPA in promIllgatina: the National Ambient Air 
Quality Stlndarda for Lead, Pinal RlaIe, published. at 73 Fed. Reg. 66.964 (N'ov. 
12.2008) ("LoOd NAAQS .. 1."). n...m... ABR _ ... ~ .... 
used in collDeCtioa with tbc fUIdiap ,oftbc l..aDphcar(200S) ltDdy put'alant to 
forA. 2 C.f." § 215.36(<1), uod40 C.F.R.,30.36(d). ABR aIJo teq,~,,"y 
EPA recorde: reldcd 10 Ibc l.anphou (lOOS) stady. mcluding, but DDt 1imi1cd 10, 
records related to thC EPA pant, reeonk rdated to ether FOrA request. for the 
rescarth data, EPA·.~ ofthet&npbcar (2005) sCud)' with respect totbe 
Lead NAAQS Rule. and EPA' i review of the L.anpbeU' (2005) study with respect 
to the: Infomwtion QdJity ACt. 

"Researcb data" is defined as: "the RCOrded.factll&l material comalOnly 
accepted ill the scientific eomtnWlity IS QeCCISary to vlli4ale researcb findiogs." 
cxcludins ~IimiDlt)' ana1~ drafts ofscicntific paPcn. plans for future 
resean:b. peer review&, or ~OQl witb cotk:aguee. 40 C.P~. 
§ 30.36(d)(2)(i). Such teseafi:h data. and this request, include: 

I. ' A copy of all ~ tdatc<l kI the ~ (200') study, includillg 
copiesof1hc data tets used, IUCh as the data from the Boston. 
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Cincinnati. C1evdand. Port Pirie. Roc:hcIter. Mexico City and y ...... _ ............ child __ _ 

Any data and mae.ialI roquimd 10 ao;:eu aDd aDl.lyz.e the data, 
iDc!adingay _. oxplaUliog .... IIIOIn-tlop process _'.,..by ' ......... (lOO5) i. which Ihc ..... fiom mdividua' 
....m. .... 6rocfi1led .. simple ~ modds aId_ 
COCIIbl.d into. tm.r modelldju.etod for the aevea stUdy 1itM. In 
pc1icuIIr, ....... (!be _ ..... eo."odjwsUaont eo. ""'" 
... are riqUNllDd .. weD .. all mctboda IISed in tho p::neration of 
the ,-;jOSle Iitar model Mlbecqvently 8!*rat~h:ad subjected to . 
analysis U&ing. ~ cobic tplinc function. 

3. AD dIU. pertaiDiq aD tbc dori¥cioa of tho smale linear model 
memd 10 in .,. ...... 2.. above. inclPlive ofidcntificrs for 

. iDdividul ~ poiata, their auociattd blood 1ead meastael and all 
c:on!oubder daCa ~k:d wilb nth 6Ma poiDt. 

4. Any docuroc:n1t sbowing calculation. pertaiIriDg to CIte'1iMl 
model" developcd in the poo&ocl aatysis, inc.lusiYe of det&iJs 
<!efining tho ..... _. odjulod"""" ctov.Joped Co, _.( .... 00_ ald1bc ...... 01' ........ ilxfividaa. do .. _ opoo 
OV'CltU model. dw ........ ticf aDd dea:titDve panmelti8. 

In February 0(2008, EPA ~ o.t it isoblip~·to obtain n:seud1 
dati rdaliDg to the ~bcU('200S)'Study puquant (02 C.F:R. § 21S .3~ _ 4() 

C.F.R. § )0.36, becauleofiu \lie in tJ:aeaoticc orptopoled rutema1rina.forthe 
Lead NAAQS bit, lrt a lctDcrfmn&:cYiD M; Miner, AIAst&Dt Geaeral C<lunsel, 
to !lis. Amy Pohl, _ Day (Exhib;f' ~ EPA _1Od ... k ..... 14 "procood to 
,.,.,... )'007""!-m ..,.,...,...wilb 40 c.F.R. pO.36(dK'), c .......... 1"'" 
IcQp;cot. aDd will reqtlCIIt l1:li tICimIIt of ~ Cor teIpOOding to yr:Nf rcquect. " 
Ex. 1 AI 2. Ahhbup there r.e ICIOe 8XCepOms ., wbat ccmIItitutl::a ''Ie8oI:rdl 

." EPA did DOt fiDd my oftbcIC ~.ippliod to the requated data. 
Similarly, none oftbcle ~. IIppJy ~ die infonnrion bc:mg fOqUC$l:ed in 
Ibis letter. 

Jt was DOt onb1 May 1,2009, tbatEPA tint indkatcd to ABR that EPA 
had rdcrred the FOIA requesl .at iauit in Ibo febnJaJy 2008 tetter to the· 
Depurwent ofHc:ahb ... HamID Sc:rrioe:s ('1IHS'") (Exhibit 2), To ov 
k.nowJedae. HHS bas decMccl to obCairl the .. and, tbu&. his not nwIc it 
publicly . Yailab1o, . 

r 

I 

! 
I 

I 
i 
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EPA FOJA 
_ Lwy..2l. 2009 ._ 

P"" J 

EPA cites to 80 au~ in tbc toby 1.2009ICU1:ir for il&: refma1 oftbe 
FOIA responae 10 HHS, noemlonly hi HHS "appeared to have been the primary 
source of federal fuads fur the 1bJdy," &"2'" 2. CoDsreaa dired.cd 1hc Office of 
Maugemeat Cld Budget roMBj 10 reviie iu cin::ular. upoo which .EPA " 
regulatic.ml are bisod. "to mpltre Pcdcrli awardilll aaeociec to enJUre that all dliu. 
produced under all award will be made available to lbc public through the . 
procedures cAllblisbed under Ibe F~ orlDt'onnation Act," Pub. L. No. lOS· 
277, See also 64 Fed. Rcg.:S4,926. S4,926 (Oct. 8, 1999). OMS reeogni~ that 
Cong:re.u intcllded the roquimDcnc Io .ppty IQ aJl agencies that provide federal 
funds, R'gardJeaa ofwbalberthc agency is the ~T)''' sootcc orfuncls:: 

AJi DOted in the proposod revi.1ion, !he r.esillative 
history ~ !he provi.sica coatainod itt Public Law 
105-277 indicalcs 1hat "the amended Cirwlar ahaJl 
'!'Ply to 011 FcdoaIIy-iIuKIcd - • ...,.....u- oj 
1M kvel ol.fsaulbt¥ Of' whether tbe'award nx:ipicnt 
is abo uin& DOIl-Podc:ral fmds." 144 Coria. Rec. 
SI2lJ.4{Oc~9, 199J) (Swement of Sen. 
Campbell}. ' I 

64 F<d. Res atS4,929(oonPIwisodded). N.w.er2 C.F.R. 1215.36 .... 40 
C.F.R. § 30~6 is 1imlKd to 1be"'primuy" ~ ofkdtnl fmds, blltreqlriresall 
awanting agcnctei to obtain the _ ill rap)use to a fOIA tOq1lCSt. 

I!PAproWlod _ ..... fo< Ibe L""!'het'~ _1!uousl> EPA 
G=t R829J89. Sa EPA, 2003 Pn>paRq>ort: Ceotcr fi>r .lhcStudyof 

. Prevalent N~ in Oaildreft; tM2i1abl. at hap:l/cfjld).cpa.lOv/ncer_ a_.-.cfiDI_oa/ .... Iay~lnOl..,,0rV2003. 
See al.ro.L:anpboar (2OOS) at 894. OMS ",plations ~(cr to the ''Federal awudiDg 
apncy." 2 C.F,R. § 21S.36{d)(t). '"FedOfl:l.~~'y tzaDI the Federal. 
IIgency that Providel Gil GWtD'dto Ibe recipient."] 2 C.F.R. § 2152(0) (empbuis 
~). SeWon 3O.36(d)(1) ofBPA's rqulations requires EPA to n::quest the 
racarch data ill 'responie to .• FOlA reqUOIl Mld rcquifa the recipiCld 10 provide. 
"within. reaJOnab1e ti~ me rnearch dIIa 10 that they can bo: ~ .~Je 10 
the public through cbe ProcedaaesOlC:abfisbod UDder Ibe roIA." 40 C.F.R. 
§ 30.J6(d)(I}. 'Furtbet, OMB detc:z:tniDed thUCoaarcss was ...........awd with 
gi:vin& the: public accea 10 the da. thal ., bam, uaect· in support of a,aency action. 
64 Ped. Res. at .54,928. Here. it it EPA. aot HHS, that is tdyilll 0I11he Laap'" 

I ~ Awvd JDII&IIS flrl8ldlI "votance thai proWM IappOI1 or 1limuJa1ica. to accomplish a 
pub'" """"",," 2 C.f.R.! 21S2{e). 

, 

r 
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• '., .... .".'."h .. I~' 
~·lw • . ' . .. 

EPA FOJA 
._ J:c!!L~.~ .. ..... 

(2005) study in SUpport (Iftbe Lead NAAQS RuJo. EPA canool. lherefore, avold 
its FOIA obligatloDi or 10 &rther \IIII'8IIODably delay obtainiag the mqueed 
information by reftrring the request to l:JHS. 

Moreover, EPA rcsulations ODly provide for a "refernr' of a FOJA 
~ when tho documc:uI:s mque:ltl;!d "ori,mattd with uotbetFede:raJ 1gency." 
40 C.F.R.. § 2.I03(d). Socb.is ~ tbccuehc:rct .. the data did notociginate with 
HaS. Even iftMU'W"lttioo pvc EPA Iaibority to"n::18r" tbe n:qucst to HHS. 
courts have made cr. dw. driI doeI DOt mine EPA of the dot)' to oomply with 
its FOlA obligations. Sft [IlIM MGI_o/WrMk, 969 F2d 241 . 248 {71b Cir. 
1992) ("'The agency·cannot avoid "the request or witbbold the documcnts by 
referring them *Ie ~ the qoncy wheB they originated.,,) (citing McGeJree Y. 

CIA, 697 F.2d 1095, lIlO (D.C. Cif. 1983». • 

Finally, this Adminilttltion has stated a mu:wed ccmmUtmcn.t to scienCe 
and transpucncy. AftlOlII PauideatObaDl's fintactJ al Preaidenl"WU to iauc 
severa! memOta .. i!a to fodcn.l apDCy hcada expRSSing. cotI'IDIitment to ClpCI"IMSS 
in government. See Prosidontill Memotlndtnn for the Heads ofEJtec_tivc 
Departments and Apncies..iOplding Freedom ofInfonnatioa Act, lan. 21.·2009. 
74 Ped. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 26,2009); PrcIidePtial McmotUldum (or the Hctds of 
Ex~tltive Dcpartmeats aad ~ reputing TrDUp4f"eDC:y and Open 
Govcriuncnt,ll1l. 21, 2009. 74 Fed. Res- 4685 (Ian. 26, 2009). ~t Ohama 
stated: '"The)JJllWmption of djsd.~ also melDS tbt acccies sbauld take 
affirmative *PI to make infonnatioo·pabJic. They should DOt wait for apecific 
requests from the pUblic... > • Disclosure sboulcSbc timely." 74 Fed. Reg. at 48~3. 
Administrator Jacksoa echoed tbi8 rommitmcnt to opeanca. EPA, Mcm. to EPA 
Employees. Jan. 23, 2009. hUp:/Iwww.ep..gov/admiDistratOrI 
memotoc:mployccs.btmI (last vici~ J.ty 16. 20(9) .. See also EPA, AdminimalOr 
Lisa JacU:m, bttp:Jlwww.epa.aovfadminisuator/(lUl: visilCd J~ty 16, 20(9) (-A$ 
Administrator. I will enane·BPA's effort! toaddrcu lhe e1IViromneutai crisc&ot 
tacky an: rooted in dfte fi ........ l valllCS: lCicuce-bas04 policies and 
program&. adhemIoe to !he rule ofla ..... , and overwhelming IrGnsptllW1fcy.j 
(emphas,,,.,d .. ). 

BP A has already agreed it baa aD obligalion. to proYide a, dau parsulnt to 
FOIA .nd its regulatioDs anti bu b.:i. at least, ~ Pebnwy lOPS, to obtaiq and 
make the ~ re&a:K;hdata available k:l tbc public. DIic 10 EPA '$ long 
delay;u matma the information aYail&b1e to tho publici. we request that such. 
records be made available immediately. in addition, POIA pre$Cribes .limi.t of 
r.vemy WOfking days·for compliBnc:e wi~ requests fOJ I.p%lCy record,. S U.S.c . 
§ "l(·X6XAXi) . 

\ 
! 
I 
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I "'J~"'" ""{t .".~" I" 

• .. 1 ... .. · .... 

EPA rotA 
July 12, 2009 ..... ' 

Plcue contact me if u.a., If'C any questions concenring dli. rcquelt.. J 
agree in .dvancc to l*Y reuonIbIc com ot seudUoi for, oblaillill& and copying 
the reqw:ated rC$Cll'Ch data .nd records; however, please DOdty me if 1be com ~ 
Illcely to exeeeO $100.00. . 

Thanlc you fqr your prompt atlcIln(m 10 thia matter. . . 
Sincerely yours. 

Robert '!>t. Steinwurtzd 

Altlehmenl$ 

cc: Gina McCarthy. A.sUt&nt Adminiltrator. Office of Air.oo. Radiation 
Linda A. Travcn, Acting Chiet Information Of5cer 

i 

! 
I 
I 

EXHIBIT HPage Declaration
Case 2:09-cv-01480-WLS     Document 87-6     Filed 11/28/11     Page 11 of 18



UNITID STATU lNVIRo""AL~ AaIHCY 
WA8HIHGTOH. D.c. 20410 

Mr. ROOert Steinwum:cl 
ningham McCutchen. LlP 
2020 K Street. N.W . . 
WasbingtOn,D.C . 20006·1806 

Dear Mr. Steinwurtzcl : 

It\A Y - 1 2lJIl9 

Thank you for your letter cWcd Matd! Ig, 2009. on behalfofthe Association of 
Hattery Recyciers (ABR). In this letter, )'Ou dlprG$ concerns abcNt the MardI 6 2009 
t :.S. EnvironJnental Pro:cction AacncY (EPA) ~ision to defer conSideration of;hc ABR 
Rrquest fot tOlTOCtion (Rf(..l dated October 14. 200:&. due to pcndiaa litigation relatai 10 
the revised National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NMQS) for lead. You alSo request 
fhal EPA provide the lInddyingdall and an explanltion ormethodo~ aDd. 
calCjl1al:ions for the LanJ)hear study I thlt was refetenccd in r.he ABR RFe because this 
inrorrnaliun was reqllosted in a 2001 Freedom of Informadon (FOIA) n:quest. 

The CillitkItM$!OI' bsuring (mri Maxlmaint the Quality. ObjIC/fvity. Utility and 
fl"llegrll)l o/ln/urMQ(ion Disstminal«l by'''' br'lll'OrmvhlQ/ Pf"OItction Agency (EPA 
IQG) are nOI intended ro impose 1epJ1)' bindina-requiremenlS or obliptioris on [P J\ Of" 

liIe public or to contravene any other 1~ requiremenb that may apply to particular 
agency detcnninations or other actions. When EPA issUed the January 8, 2009. in1erim 
response.'> an intemal ~~cw.of the draft raponse was beina conducted. Shortly 
thereafter. Wf: '!I'C~ informed that de ASR h.t filed. pelition for reView of the Lead 
NMQS nde! Consistent with the appoech the ·Aacncy ba taken in its respoose 10 
other tOO ItQUCI;\s when the issues raised in lbe req1.IC3C may be related to open Jiliption. 
EPA made the decision to defer consideration oftt.e: ABR IQG·rcquen Utltil the 
c:onclusiun of this litigation. 

On Augusl9. 2007. a requester submitted. FOIA request 10 EPA seekins the 
undcrlyingdata fOf the La."1phear study pursuant to 2 c;.F.R. § 215 .16. "ner grhting the 

, ~nphear. B.t... Hornu" .. R~ KIIocary. J~ Yolton.. K .• ~. P., BellinV'. O.C., c.nfic:Jd.ItL-. 
Oie\Odl. K.N .• ~hcin, JL, GJ"CCJ'IC, T. II.OChmbeq. $.J .• Netdla:lcl. H.1. .• Sehnus. L.. WUKnnIn. 
G •• GrUat>o. J~ MoOec1s. It. (2(105) I..ow4ro., ...... ao .. :nenttl\..s ~..cI cm~'s :ntd:ectMl 
funaiofl: NI i l'llen\llioMl pooled MaI)'Sis. EarirwI tc.Ith PeflP IIJ(7): 194-&99. 

'Guil:klinn lOt [Nun •• nd MaltimOzin, the QazHty. ObJKCivit). t.'litil:)' •• ",I-ant)' o(llIIorrn.Iion 
DiswrI;naced by 'be F..rIYWon!Dl""ftW P"nIUcliOR AFc,. (Ph, 2OC1 (67 fR 6)657). j)I 04 

1 !JtIp:OW'IfW ,IttI cp)'LqaljtxfirfgmtMjoourjdtljngl4ppla1fDMOO l.jntpim.Rlt{ 
~ CooliltOff t:Jf ROII"7 R:«yd.,z .bzocflllbt ... £PA, l'fo. 09-1011 (D.C. Cit .• 1Rfd Jan. 12. 2(09) 

I 
I 

! 

, 

I 
I 
! 
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requester'S appeal, EPA referred her req~ to the Dopanmcnt of Health and HumaTI 
. Ser\:!c~ ~ further ~na. ~ that apc.y appoarod to ".ve been the primary'source 

offede:-al funds for the 51udy .. If)'O\lll"C irrtercstcd in ~ing the undedyinK data for 
Ibis study, you may wilh to s\tinh. similar rcqLlelt"w the Department of Health and 
Human ScrviCC50. 

If you have t6ditiC-na1 ql.mtioru or require further information on the EPA 100 
IKlministralive mc:chanism1 please: conllct Rea&icCh.eltham at

Sincerely. 

cc: l.ioo. Travtn. Acting Ablltant Administrator 
and Chief Information Of'ficer, OEI 

Roben Eckert, FOlA Officer. HHS 

P.I.I.
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FOIAReq_ 
Franco, Sandnl tv. FOIA HQ 
(:1 ' lind. Travers, shelli PtQ.'Maarns. -S-~. Rober! N.-

· 07I22l2009 05:04 Pt.I 
.. . ' 

PIeue I'ind aa..c:hed ". FOIA l'equestbeilg subrnlllM on behalf ofth.Ac'sQci .. ...., ofBat1el'yRec:yder$, 

Thenk you In ~ for your auanticn to this matter. 

Rogarc:S, 
_Foonco 

Print U'ss , ~. Go Grnn 

':t •• , ,: ........ ,,",-

c ....... 
 

, 
BIn~ McOJlc~ lLP 
2020 M, StrH't MW 
Wash\ntton, DC 20006-1&06 

The ~~ ir> INs tr..smi~ I~~ If "'" Is ~ tIId tonfIdMtlel..-.d i$1t!~OIII,y for tM 
t«l::l1er.t(J) tbte<l.~. """ I't'riew. _.~. d:striIuUan or ~.~ this transn'lirut is pnnlrit.fd e.:ept: by oren 
bINI! of IM.~ f fClplent. If you h_ ~ tIQ trIIWJIItta '" emII'. pIeut nutIfy ~ lmmedWitelyby ~ ~!l 
"destro, ~ C1Iplaof the transrflitUl. 'Thato()IOIl' . . 

ConfldentlaMty NotJce: The informlltion In this e-mail (IncludIng attachments, if any) Is 
considered ~nlldential and Is Intended onty for the rec:lplent(s) listed above. Any "review, 
use, dtsdosure. dfstrtbution c:r copytng of this e--maI is prohibited except by or on behalf of 
the Intended redpient. If you have rec.lved this enwtH fn error. 'Pteese notify me' 
immediately by reply email, def«e this email, and do ryot disclose Its contents to onyane. 

Bingham McCutchen L.LP Circular '230 NotICe: To ensure compliance With IRS requirements, 
we Infonn you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in thls Q)mmunicatiOn Is not 
intended or written to be used, and cennot be U5l!!d by eny axp.yw, for the purpose of 
avokIlng any federal tax penaltt.s. Any IegeI advice expressed In thfS mess8ge is ~ng 
delivered to you soJety tor your use In connecUon wfth ~ matters eddressed hereln and . . 
may not be reNed upon by any otner person or enttty or.used fw any other purpose without 

~ ~ ~ 
our prior written consent. rolA~pcI FD.!AA~EII. 1.1d FOIA.Reo.tE"1C. 2.pof 

I 
I 

P.I.I.
P.I.I.

P.I.I.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONUENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
RESEARCH TRiANGLE PARK, NC 27711 

Bruce Lanphear, M.D. 
Faculty ofHeallh Sciences (FI'IS) 
Simon Fraser University 
BlussonHall. Room 11300 
8888 University Drive 
BUJIUlby. B.C. 
V5A IS6 

Dear Dr. Lanphear: 

BE? 23 am 

Enclosed please find a copy of a request the U,S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(F.PA) has received, pursuant to 2 eFR 21S.36(d) (section _ .36(d) of the attachment to OMS 
Circular A-I 10) and 40 CFR 30.36(d) (EPA's corTeSpOod.ing regulations) for II. copy of the 
research data used in connection with Lanphear, n. P.; Homuilg. R. ; Khoury, J .; Yolton, K..; 
Baghum. P.; Bellinger, D. C.; CanfieJd, R. L.; Dieuieh, K. N.; Bornsc;hein, R.; Greene, '1'.; 
Rothenberg, S. J.; Needleman, H. L.; Schnaas. t.; Wasserman, G.; Graziano. J.; Roberts, R. 
(2005). Lo ..... -level CIIvironmsntallead exposure and children's ioteUes!uai function: an 
international pooled analysis. Environ. Health Pcrspecl 1 J 3: 894-899. 

EPA used this study in its recent review and re .... ision oftbe National Ambienl Air Quality 
Standards for lead, and it appears that this study was produced. at least in. part., UDder an award 
from EPA Accordingly, pursuant to EPA's regulations implementing Circular A-110, EPA is 
initiating a request for a copy ~fthe research data relating to this study. 

For these purposes, EPA's regulations define "research data" as: 

the rct:orded factual material commonly accepted in the scientific community &<i 

necessary to v'dlidate research findings. but not any of the following: preliminary 
analyses. drafts or scientific papers. plans for future research, peer reviews, or 
communications with colleagues. This "recorded" material excludes physical objects 
(e.g., laboratory samples). Research daJa ZLIso do not include: 

(A) Trade secrets, commercial information, materials necessary to be held 
confidential by a researcher until thcy are published, or similar information which 
is protected Wldcr law; and 

I""met ~ (URI.). ~ • .,..voY 
~.PrrQo:j", "'~OIa..d""'or>~p"-"""""t9'JI,~ · 
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(H) Perso!L"1el arid medical infonnation and similar information the disclosure of 
which would constitute a clearly Uowarranted invasion of personal privacy, such 
as information that could pc used to identify a particular person in a research i 

study. 

40 CFR 30.36(d)(2}(i) . . EPJ6.. is authorized to charge the requ~1er"8 reasonable fee equaling th<: 
full incremental cost of obtaining the re.searCh data. This fee should ~nect, costs incurred by the 
agency, the recipient,lUld applicable sub:ceipicnts." 4O_CFR 30.36(dXI). 

' EPA' has estimated that the cOst of responding to the pending requcst (which includes 
requests for EPA records as well as the Instant requcst for research data) is greater than the costs 
which have been authorized by the requcs\.er: As the fIrst step ,in this process, EPA is requesting 
only that you providc an estimate of the Cost to you (and olbers) of providing the research data 
for this study; in ,order to determine whether the requester wishes to pay the neceSsary fees . Such 
costs would include the cost 'Of producing a copy of the research data and providing it to EPA. If 
you wish to identify certain data that is provided as me4ical information or confidential b,usiness 
information, then you should also estimate the cost of identifying such information (and of 
segregating or maSking me data as appropriate). 

Please p'rovidc a response in· writing within 30 ~ys of the date of this letter. If you have 
any questions. please contact David Orlin, in 'the Office of(ienernJ COWlscl. at 

tDclo!l\lI'C 

cc: David OrHn 
Rohert Steinwurttcl 

~~t~c-U~ 
~benD~ 

Director 
Office of Air Quality Phmnin& 

and Standards 

P.I.I.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards 

Research Triangkt Park, He 27711 

Bruce Lanphear, M.D. 
Faculty of Health Science (FHS) 
Simon Fraser University 
Blusson Hall, Room 11300 
g888 University Drive 
Burnaby. B.C. 
V5A IS6 

Dear Dr. Lanphear: 

JAN 2 n 2011} 

On September 23, 2009. I wrote you a Jetter requesting an estimate of the costs you would 
incur in providing a copy of "research data.," as defined in EPA's regulations at 40 C.F.R. § 
30.36(dX2Xi), used in connection with Lanphear, B. P.; Hornung, R.; Khoury, J .; Yolton, K.; 
8aghurst, P.; Bellinger, D. C.; Canfield. R. L.; Dietrich, K. N.; Bomschein. R.; Greene, T.; 
Rothenberg. S. J .; Nocdleman, H. L..; Schnaas, L.; Wassctman, G.; Graziano, J .; Roberts, R. 
(2005) Low-level environmental lead exposure and children's intellectual function: an 
international pooled analysis, Environ. Health Pcrspect. 113: 894-899. 

J understand that you have informed David Orlin. of EPA's Office of General Counsel, by 
phone that you are declining to provide copies of any such "research data" due to the existence of 
confidentiality agreements signed by you and your co-authors. which preclude the release or 
further sharing of any data. I further understand you unsuccessfu11yrcquestcd waivers of the 
confidentiality agreement from onc or more of your co-authors. 

Please confinn , in writing. that you arc doclining to provide the requested data due to its 
confidentiality, andlor, if appropriate, provide any correction or supplementation on these points. 

cc: Robert Stcinwurtzel 

Sincerely. 

" : "'Q"'''~'V' fl6t:-ih .. (\;)''i'>''0.~~ ,).-
Co· ':I . V(O\ 

Stephen D. ~age 
Director 

Office of Air Quality Planning 
and Standards 
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Apr;IS·, 20 10 

Steve Page, PhD 
Director. OffICe of Air Quality ptanning and Standards 
US Environmental Protection Agency 
Research Triangle Park. NC 2n II 

Steve: 

This letter. which is in response to your letter dated January 29"". 20 I O. is to confirm 
chat I :am declining to provide copies of raw "research data" for the article titled. "low­
level environmental lead exposure and children's intellectual function: an international 
pooled analysis", pubbhed in Environmental Health Perspectives 2005; 113:894-899", 

The reason I am declining to provkte these data is because of the existence of 
confidenti:aJity agreements. which precludes the release of further sharing of data. As 
you noted in your letter. I was unsuccessful in requesting a waiver of the confidentiality 
agreement from more than one of the co-authors of the pooled analysis study. 

I would certainly be willing to talk with you more about the possibility of establishing an 
independent re-anaJysis of the data. but it would need to conform to existing standards 
of independent review. 

Bruce lanphear, MD. MPH 
Senior Sdentist, Child & Family Research Institute 
Professor, Simon Fraser University 
Vancouver, BC 
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f1~Cincinnati 
'rl\ Children's' 

May 122010 

VIA: EMAIL & REGULAR U.s. MAIL 

Ms. Denise Benjamin-Sinnons, Director 
Grants and Interagency Agreement Management Division 3903R 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20460 

 

chanlle t he outcome' 

RE: EPA Grant Number R·82938901·0; "Study of Prevalent Neurotoxicants in Children", 
EPA Freedom oflnfonnation Act Request NO. HQ·RIN-OI677-09. 

Dear Ms. Benjamin-Sinnons, 

The following provides Children 's Hospital Medical Center'S ("CCHMC's") response to EPA's request 
for a cost estimate pursuant to 40 CFR § 30.36(d) due to a Freedom of Infonnation Act ("FOIAj request. 
See Attachment I, EPA FOlA Request. The FOlA request covers underlying data relating to Lanphear, 
et. al.'5 article entitled "Low-level environmental lead exposure and children's intellectual function: an 
international pooled analysis" published in 2005 (''the article"). As noted in EPA's request, Dr. Lanphear 
previously declined to provide this data due to confidentiality reasons. See Enclosure 4 of Attachment I , 
Lanphear letter. 

The article at issue examined data from seven cohorts of children who had participated in separate 
international population-based longitudinal lead studies. See Lanphear, RP.; Hornung, R.; Khoury, J.; 
Yolton, K.; Baghurst. P.; Bellinger, D.C.; Canfield, R.L.; Dietrich, K.N.; Bornschein, R; Greene, T.; 
Rothenberg. Sol.; Needleman, H.L.; Schnaas, L.; Wassennan, G.; Graziana, J.; Roberts, R. (2005) Low­
level environmental lead exposure and children's intellectual function: an international pooled analysis. 
Environ. Health Perspect. 113:894-899. Dr. Lanphear contacted the investigators of these lead cohorts 
and requested that they release their data sets for purposes of the article. See id. at p. 894-95. This 
request included a commitment from Dr. Lanphear that the data would be used only for this study and 
published in the aggregate. ~ Enclosure 4 of Attachment I , Lanphear letter. 

EPA noted in its request that research data does not include "materials necessary to be held confidential 
by a researcher until they are published, or similar infonnation wl:lich is protected under law." 40 CFR 

-< 30.36(d)(2)(iXA). As explained, when the investigators released their data sets to Dr. Lanphear and 
CCHMC for the article, they did so with the understanding that the data sets would only be used for this 
limited puxpose. As such, CCHMC has an obligation to keep this infonnation confidential as agreed. 
CCHMC believes that the data would be considered material necessary to be held confidential under these 
circwnstances and not "research data" subject to a FOIA request. Consequently, CCHMC feels it would 
not be required to provide a cost estimate for data which is not subject to 40 CFR § 30.36(d). 

Cinc:innati Childr~n's Hospital M~dic:a j Cent~r 

3333 Burnet Avenue. Cincinnati. OH 45229-3039 1 513-636-4200 I www.cincinnati c:h ildrens.org 

A" Equal Opportu"iry fmpJo~r 

P.I.I.
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.fJItCincinnati 
'rl\ Children's' 

chanee the outcome" 

Please contact me if you would like to discuss further or require additional information. 

Best regards, 

 
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center 
Phone:  
Fax: 

cc: Peter C. Koch 
Dr. Bruce Lanphear 

" 

Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center 
3333 Burntt Avenue. Cincinnati, OH 45229-30391 513-636-4200 ! ~ww.cincinnatichildrens.org 

AI! Equul OpporfIJnily Employrr 

P.I.I.
P.I.I.
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.f1\YCincinnati 
'rl\ Children's' 

September 2, 2010 

VIA: EMAIL & REGULAR U.s. MAIL 

Ms. Denise Benjamin-Sirmons, Director 
Grants and Interagency Agreement Management D ivision 3903R 
1200 Pennsylvania A venue, NW 
Washington, DC 20460 

 

chanlle t he outcome' 

RE: EPA Grant Number R-82938901-0; "Study of Prevalent Neurotoxicants in Children", 
EPA Freedom of Information Act Request NO. HQ-RIN-OI677-09. 

Dear Ms. Benjamin-SinnoRs, 

The following provides Children's Hospital Medical Center's ("CeHMe's") response to EPA's letter of 
August 3, 2010 which requested additional information to evaluate CeRMe's position regarding the 
referenced Freedom of Infonnation Act ("FOlA") TeqUest. See Attachment I , EPA's August 3, 2010 
Letter. 

Regarding the terms of the confidentiality agreements, Dr. Lanphear located two emails that confinned 
his agreements with his co-authors regarding use of the data provided for the article entitled "Low-level 
environmentaJ lead exposure and children's intellectual function: an international pooled analysis" 
("pooled analysis article"'). The first email was sent on May 29, 2000, at the initiation of the collaboration 
that eventually led to the pooled analysis article. See Attachment 2, Copy of May 29, 2000 Email. When 
requesting data sets from the co-authors. Dr. Lanphear stated: « .• .1 will send out a request for data sets 
with specified variables. In that request, I will include a letter stating the purpose of the analyses (sec) 
and indicating that the data will not be used for any other purpose without the formal approval of the 
responsible investigators." See Attachment 2. The second email was sent on May 28, 2004 on behalf of 
Dr. Lanphear to the "LeadPooledGroup," which included the co-authors from the pooled analysis article. 
In that email Dr. Lanpbear requested pennission to release the data for another study and Doted: "As we 
agreed at the outset of oUI collaboration, data from the pooled data analysis would be available to the co­
authors for other rtadies (emphasis added), but only if the co-authors give permission.» See Attachment 
3. Copy of May 28. 2004 Email. CCHMC believes that these emails evidence the co-authors agreement 
to only use the pooled data for studies and only with the express permission of the co-authors. 

In addition to the concerns related to breaching the agreements between the co-authors to only use the 
data wida pel'llliuloD for studies, CCHMC does not own a majority of the data being requested. As 
such, CCHMC believes that the EPA's request for portions of this data should be directed to the co­
authors. Moreover, the underlying cohort data provided by the co-authors and used to create the pooled 

Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center 
3333 Burnet Avenue, Cincinnati, OH 45229-30391 513-636-4200 1 www.cincinnatichildrens.org 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

P.I.I.
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analysis was collected prior to 2000, before the effective date of the Shelby Act Finally, it is CCHMC's 
understanding that some of the cohort data used to creaJ:e the pooled analysis utilized no government 
funding. 

Although CCHMC would like to provide all data responsive to EPA's FOIA request, CeHMe has 
concerns of what data it can provide under these circumstances. As such, CeRMe and Dr. Lanphear 
would like to discuss these issues with the EPA so that a more accurate estimate of the costs to produce 
the data can be provided. At this point, CeRMe estimates that the costs to produce its data from the 
study would exceed one hundred dollars. Once CCHMC has clarity of what it can release pursuant to this 
FOIA request, an improved estimate of cost will be provided. Dr. Lanphear can also provide information 
regarding whether he was able to obtain waivers from his co·authors to release their data pursuant to this 
FOIA request during our discussion. 

If the EPA would be agreeable to the above, please contact me at your convenience so we can arrange a 
conference call. 

Best regards, 

Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center 
Phone: 
fax:  

cc: Peter C. Koch 
Dr. Bruce Lanphear 

Cincinnati Children 's Hospital Medical Center 

3333 8urnet Avenue. Cincinnat i. OH 45229-30391 513-636-4200 1 www.cincinnatichildre:ns.org 
An Equ(I / Opportun jty Employer 

P.I.I. P.I.I.

P.I.I.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20460 

  
Legal Department 

AUG 3 1010 

Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center 
3333 Burnet Avenue 
Cincinnati,OH 45229 

CFAC< '" A.OMINIS11'\A TION 
ANO RESOURCES 

MANAGEMENT 

Re: EPA Grant No. R-82938901-0; "Study of Prevalent Neurotoxicants in Children" 
EPA Freedom ofInfonnation Act Request No. HQ-RIN-O 1677-09 

Dear  

This is in response to your letter dated May 12, 2010, in which you advised us that the 
Cincinnati Children' s Hospital Medical Center (CCHMC) disputes EPA's rights under 
40 CFR 30.36( d) to obtain "research data" CCHMC produced under Grant Number R-8293890 1-0 
(Grant). 

The dispute arises from EPA's letter dated Apri l 13,2010, requesting that CCHMC 
provide an estimate of the cost to CCHMC of obtaining the research data so that EPA could 
respond to a Freedom of Infonnation Act (FOlA) request, pursuant to 40 CFR 30.36(d). for the 
research data produced under the Grant The request covers research data related to the study 
that CCHMC's Principal Investigator for the grant, Dr. Bruce Lanphear, published as Lanphear, 
B. P.; Hornung, R.; Khoury, J.; Yolton, K.; Baghurst, P.; Bellinger, D. C.; Canfield, R. L.; 
Dietrich, K. N.; Bornschein, R.; Greene, T.; Rothenberg, S. J.; Needleman, H. L.; Schnaas, L.; 
Wa.ssennan, G.~ Graziano, J.; Roberts, R. (2005) Low-level environmental lead exposure and 
children's intellectual function: an international pooled analysis. Environ. Health Perspect 
113: 894-899 (Article). Since the Article appears to have been produced with funding from th~ 
Grant., and EPA used and cited this study in its recent review and revision of the National 
Ambient Air Quality Standards for Jead, wbich was an agency action that had the force and 
effect oflaw within the meaning of 40 CFR 30.36(dXI) and 40 CFR 30.36(dX2Xiii), it appears 
that the requested information qualifies as "research data" as defined under 40 CFR 
30.36(d)(2Xi), and is therefore subject to disclosure under 40 CFR 30.36(d). 

CCHM.C claims that it has no information that is "research data" under 40 CFR 30.36(d) 
because as provided in 40 CFR 30.36(d)(2)(iXA) that tenn does not include " ... materials 
necessary to be held confidential by a researcher until they are published. or similar information 
which is protected under law . . .. " CCHMC advised that "'when the investigators released their 
data sets to Dr. Lanphear and CClIMC for the article, they did so with the understanding that the 
data sets would only be used for this limited purpose. As such, CCHMC has an obligation to 
keep this information confidential as agreed. .... 

EXHIBIT JPage Declaration

P.I.I.

P.I.I.
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In support of ill; position CCIIMC points to a letter dated April 8, 20 I 0, from 
Dr. Lanphear to Steve Page, Director ofEP Ns Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards in 
which Dr. Lanphear advised that he declined to provide the raw research data for the article. 
Dr. Lanphear stated: "The reason I am declining to provide-these data is because of the existence 
of confidentiality agreements. which precludes the release [or] further sharing of data . . . I was 
unsuccessful in requesting a waiver of the confidentiality agreement from more than one of the 
co-authors of the pooled aoalysis study," 

In order for us to evaluate your position, we need to review the terms of the 
confidentiality ogn:ements Dr. Lanphear referenced in his AprilS letter to us. In addition, please 
infunn us whether Dr. Lanphear was able to obtain a waiver of the confidentiality agreement 
from any ofms CQ-authors, and if so which author(s). Please provide us with the requested 
information within thirty days of the date of this letter. along with an estimate of the cost for 
obtaining and providing research data from any such co-authors. 

Please direct any questions regarding our request to Dan Schulson 

cc: Bruce Lanphear 
Peter Koch 
Dan Schulson 

Sincerely, '~ 

4~amin Sinnon>, Director 
Grants and Interagency Management Division 

2 

P.I.I.
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AUG-ll-OO , "Rl 08: 41 AM I:.YlUI:.M1ULWY 

Page 1 of! 

J .no KHOURY - Pooled Analysis __ '~ ___ M~. __ " ....... ____ . ' _~._. ___ " ____ " - ________ _ ... __ _ ___ ., __ " ,,~.' •.. _." " . .. _M,. .'._ · "M"'" '10'. __ 

From: Bruce Lnnphear 
To: Claire Emhart; David Bellinger; Dietrich, Kim (DIETRIKN); Gan Wasserman; 

 Herbe(l Need!em,:m; Jane KHOURY; Joe Graziano; Lourdes 
Sdmaas; Peter 9a!]hUJ"5t; Rick Canfield; Rk:k Hornung; Robert Bomsehcin; Russen Robarts; 
Stevo Rothenberg: Tom Greene 

Daw: 5fl9!lOOO 4:10 PM 
Subject Pooled Analyt;:ls 

Dear colleagues: 

I have now recieved a formallettor of support from each of the PI's and Co-Pi's for the B 
cotlorts involved In the pooled analysis. This collaboration wUl examine an estimated 1,951 
children, 37 months to 120 months of age, from 7 countries. 

The first meeUng is planned to bo held during the 18U, International Conference on 
Neurotoxicology to be held in Colorado Springs, Colorado from September 23rd to the 26th. 
The actual meeting of the pooled analysis will be hold on Saturday September 23rd, 50 

invesLigalors will need to arrive on Friday September 22nd. I am trying to confirm funds from 
NIEHS for travel and consultant fees to covet this meeting. 

I have also submitted a letter of intent to the March of Dimes to condud the analysis. 
pay consultant fees and travel costs for the second meeting, to be held in 2001 . The second 
meeting will Ideally be held In AUstralia. 

I will let each of you review the March of Dimes propostll. if a full proposal Is requested. 

Please review and file the attached, revised proposal. 
revisions rna men e . . , 
Co:;;lo~ __ 

It Incorporates most of the suggested 
. be made during the meeting in 

fter I have confolrmed funds for consultant fees and travel costs for the first me I wiU 
send out a request for data sets with specified variables. In that request I will include a 
letter stating the purpose of the analyses and indicaUng that the data will not be used for an 
other purpose without the formal approval of the responsible investigators. 

liic:l/C,I WINDOWSITF.M PIGW) 0000 1 HIM 811012000 

P.I.I.
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Klmberty Yolton - Pooled Analysis - Use of the Data 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Kimberly Yolton 
LeadPooledGroup 
512812004 10:02:46 AM 
Pooled Analysis - Use of the Data 

Pooled Analysis Investigators: 

Page 10f 1 

See the following request from Bruce Lanphear regarding a request to use the Pooled 
Analysis data in another paper. You may respond to me or Bruce on this. 

From Bruce: 

Steve Rothenberg, one of the co-authors on the pooled data study, is writing a commentary 
paper on the effects of the functional form of the lead term in hUman health effects lead study 
models. He wants to statistically determine if natural log lead terms better fit data sets than 
linear lead tanns. He will also use the two lead specmcations to examine their effect on the 
outcome of lead-reduction benefit models already published. He will use the lead coefficients 
from the pooled an si· in the manuscript and from a newly 
construct using a linear lead term. He will not use set in any other way. He 
will· e current manuscript in his commentary artide. 

As we agreed at the outset of our collaboration, data from the pooled data analysi ould be 
available to the co-authors for other studies, but only if the co-authors give pennissio . 

Please indicate IT you give Steve pennission to use the pooled analysis data set in thi way. 

Kimberly 0 .0. 
Research Assistant Pro 
General & Community Pediatrics Reseanch 
Children's Environmental Health Center 
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center 
3333 Bumet Avenue, ML 7035 
Cincinnati, OH 45229-3039 

Delivery address (Fed Ex, UPS, etc.): 
2800 Winslow, Room 5213 
Cincinnati, OH 45206 

phone) 
 (fax) 
 (pager) 

Jile:IIC:IDocuments%20and%20Settingslyolce7\Local%20SettingsITempIGW}OOOO4.H'IM 112112005 

P.I.I.
P.I.I.
P.I.I.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20460 

November 22, 2010 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
AND ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 

Peter C. Koch 
Assistant Vice President, Sponsored Programs 
Office of Sponsored Programs 
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center 
3333 Burnet Avenue 
Cincinnati, OH 45229 

""""" OF ....... """"'" ANO RESOURCES 
MANAGEMENT 

RE: Environmental ProIection Agency Grant Number R1!293890 I -0; 
EPA Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request No. HQ-RIN~1677- 09 

Dear Mr. Koch: 

This letter constitutes my decision as the Dispute Decision Official regarding 
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center's (CCHMC) dispute of the Environmental 
Protection Agency's (EPA or "Agency") rights under 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d) to obtain 
"research data" that CCHMC produced lDlder Grant Number R82938901~ ("Grant") relating 
to published research findings in order for the Agency to respond to a FOIA request. I have 
detennined that data relating to Low-level environmental lead exposure and children's 
intellectual function: an international pooled analysis (Lanphear et al .• Environ Health 
Perspectives. 2005 JuI ; I13(7]:894-899) ("Publication,,), are research data within the meaning 
of 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(dX2). This determination is based on the finding that the Publication 
was produced, at least in part, with funds EPA provided to CCHMC Wlder the Grant and 
EPA used the Publication in developing an action that bas the force and effect of law. 
Therefore, CCHMC must provide EPA an estimate of the cost to CCHMC of obtaining and 
providing a copy of the research data (including the costs of identifying any sensitive medical 
or personally identifiable data for masking). 

Please note, however, that the Agency may charge the FOIA requester for the full 
incremental cost of obtaining the research data. Research data do not include per50Mel and 
medical infonnation the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion 
of privacy. See 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(dX2Xi)(B). Additionally, EPA will only release the 
resean:h data to the FOIA requestor if they are not exempt from disclosure under FOIA, 
5 U.S.C. § 552(b). 

Itttel'!'ltl AdcInIss (URL). http://Www • .oe.p 
~~ • Prinl.cl ..... \h v~ Oil Bued IrN on 100"10 PoaconsuTw'. PIOCeSS Chlorire Free Ro,cycled Pap.. 
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Background 

EPA awarded the Grant to CCHMC beginning on October 17,2001, as part of the 
National Institute of Environmental Health ScienceslEPA Centers for Children's 
Environmental Health and Disease Prevention Research program to conduct a "Study of 
Prevalent Neurotoxins in Children." The initial amount of the Grant was $753,911 with a 
total amount over five years from EPA of$3,714,505 (with a similar amOWlt provided by the 
National Institute ofEnvirorunental Health Sciences). The Grant had a budget/project period 
of November I, 2001, through October 3 I, 2006. Dr. Bruce Lanphear was CCHMC's 
Project Manager and Principal Investigator for the Grant. 

In July 2005, the scientific journal Errvironmental Health Perspectives published the 
Publication. Dr. Lanphear was listed as one of the co-authors and a statement in the 
Publication indicated that the study described in the Publication was funded in part by EPA 
CCHMC's progress reports for the Grant also indicated that the Agency at least partly funded 
the study described in the Publication. EPA cited the Publication in promulgating the final 
rule for the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Lead published at 73 Fed. Reg. 
66964 (November 12, 2008) (NAAQS Lead Rule). The NAAQS Lead Rule has the force 
and effect of law. 

On July 22, 2009, EPA received a FOIA request for the research data from Robert 
Steinwunzel.' Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 30.36( d)( I), if the Agency receives a FOIA request 
"for research data relating to published research findings produced under an award that were 
used by the Federal Government in developing an agency action that has the force and effect 
oflaw, the EPA shall request, and the recipient shall provide, within a reasonable time, the 
research data so that they can be made available to the public through the procedures 
established under the FOIA." The Agency may charge the requester the full incremental cost 
of obtaining the research data. Id. 

By letters to Dr. Lanpbeardated September 29, 2009, and Janwuy 29, 2010, EPA 
requested cost estimates for providing the research data to EPA. Dr. Lanphear responded by 
letter dated April 8, 20 I 0, and advised that he declined to provide the research data due to 
"the existence of confidentiality agreements, which precludes further sharing of data .... I 
was unsuccessful in requesting a waiver of the confidentiality agreement from more than one 
of the co-authors of the pooled analysis study." By letter dated April 13,2010, EPA 
requested that CCHMC provide an estimate of the cost to CCHMC of obtaining the research 
data so that EPA could respond to the FOIA request. The Agency noted that CCHMC could 
dispute EPA' s initial detennination that it possessed research data subject to 40 C.F.R. § 
30.36(d) by following the dispute procedures at 40 C.F.R. § 30.63. 

) Mr. Steinwurtzel supplemented this FOIA request with a second FOIA request dated July 9, 2010. Prior to 
this request, by letter dated August 9, 2007, Amy Poh) filed a FOJA request for the research data. That request 
was referred and forwarded to the Department of Health and Hwnan Services for processing. That FOIA 
request is the subject of litigation in the Western District of Pennsylvania under the heading of Poh/ v. U1tiJ~ 
Slates Environmenral Proteaion Agency et af.. 2:09-cv-o 1480. CCHMC and Dr. Lanphear are panies to that 
litigation. 

2 
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In a letter dated May 12,2010, CCHMC disputed EPA's decision that CCHMC is 
obligated to provide EPA with a cost estimate for research data produeed under the Grant. 
CCHMC claimed that it does not have information that is "research data" under 40 C.F .R. § 
30.36(d) because that term does not include "materials necessary to be beld confidential by a 
researcher until they are published, or similar infonnation which is protected under law." 40 
C.F.R. § 30.36(dX2)(iXA). CCHMC explained in its May 12 letter that: 

[W)ben the investigators released their data sets to Dr. Lanphear and CCHMC for the 
article, they did so with the understanding that the data sets would only be used for 
this limited purpose. As such, CCHMC has an obligation to keep this information 
confidential as agreed. CCHMC believes that the data would be considered material 
necessary to be held confidential under these circumstances and not "research data" 
subject to a FOIA request. Consequently, CCHMC feels it would not be required to 
provide a cost estimate for data which is not subject to 40 CFR § 30.36( d). 

By letter dated August 3, 2010, EPA responded to CCHMC's May 12,2010, letter. 
In order to evaluate CCHMC's position. EPA indicated that it wao:ted to review the tenns of 
the confidentiality agreements Dr. Lanphear referenced in his April 8 letter to EPA. EPA 
also asked whether Dr. Lanphear was able to obtain a waiver of the confidentiality agreement 
from any ofhls co-authors, and if so which author(s). 

On September 2, 2010, CCHMC responded to EPA's August 31ettl:r. CCHMC 
indicated in its September 2 letter that Dr. Lanphear located two e-mails that "evidence the 
co-authors agreement to only use the pooled data for the studies and only with the express 
permission of the co-authors." In addition, CCHMC informed EPA that it "does not own a 
majority of the data being requested[;]" that "the underlying cohort data provided by the c0-

authors and used to create the pooled analysis was collected prior to 2000, before the 
effective date of the Sbelby Act[;]" and that " some of the cohort data used to create the 
pooled analysis utilized no government funding.'" September 2 CCHMC letter at 1-2. 

On October 20, 2010, I held an informal conference with Dr. Lanphear and 
CCHMC's Counsel, Joan Gates, Esq. During that informal conference they forthrightly 
acknowledged that CCHMC had possession of the data supporting the findings in the Article. 
I indicated that if I did not resolve the dispute in CCHMC's favor, and CCHMC provided the 
research data as EPA requested, EPA would not release data that was exempt from disclosure 
under FOIA. 

2 The "'Shelby Act" refers to a section oftbe Omnibus Consolidated &. Emergency Supplemental Appropriarions 
Act of 1999, Pub. L. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681495 (October21, 1998). The provision directs "the Director of 
OMB [to) amend[] Section -.36 ofOMB Circular A- II 0 to require Federal awarding agencies to ensure Ibat all 
daIa produced under an award will be made available to the public throu&b the procedtaes established under the 
Freedom of Information Act." Id. OMS promulgated the regulation, 2 C.F.R. § 2IS.36{dXI ), and EPA 
implemented OMB's revision to the Circular at 4{) C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(1), which is EPA's version oflhe 
"common rule" for OMB Circular A-I 10. 

3 

EXHIBIT KPage DeclarationCase 2:09-cv-01480-WLS     Document 87-8     Filed 11/28/11     Page 4 of 8



Discussion 

EPA' s regulations define "research data" as: 

[nhe recorded factual material commonly accepted in the scientific community as 
necessary to validate research findings, but not any of the following: preliminary 
analyses, drafts of scientific papers, plans for futw"e research, peer reviews, or 
communications with colleagues. This "recorded" material excludes physical objects 
(e.g., laboratory samples). Research data also do not include: 

(A) Trade secrets, commercial infonnation, materials necessary to be held 
confidential by a researcher until they are published, or similar infonnation 
which is protected under law; and 

(B) Personnel and medical infonnation and similar information the disclosure 
of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, 
such as information that could be used to identify a particular person in a 
research study. 

40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(2)(i). 

EPA's regulations define "published" as either when: 

(A) Research findings are published in a peer-reviewed scientific or technical journal; 
or 
(B) A Federal agency publicly and officially cites the research fmdings in support of 
an agency action that has the force and effect of law. 

40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(ii). 

The Underlying Data are Research Data 

CCHMC claimed that the underlying data are not data within the definition of 
40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(2Xi)(A) because the data are "malerials necessary to be held 
confidential by a researcher until they are published, or similar infonnation which is 
protected under law." CCHMC claimed the data was "ccnfidential" because CCHMC's 
Principal Investigator for the Grant, Dr. Lanphear, had an agreement, evidenced by two e­
mails, to only use the data with co-authors' pennission. CCHMC's argwnent is not 
persuasive. 

Research data is defined "as the recorded factual material commonly accepted in the 
scientific conununity as necessary to validate research findings." 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(dX2Xi). 
Research data do not include " [t]rade secrets, commercial information, materials necessary to 
be held confidential by a researcher until they are published, or similar infonnation which is 
protected under law." 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(dX2Xi)(A). 

4 
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Here, the data underlying the Publication fall within the definition of "research data." 
The Publication describes resean:h findings from a study that was conducted in part from 
funding EPA provided under the GranL The data underlying the Publication are "research 
data" because they are "the recorded factual material commonly accepted in the scientific ' 
community as necessary to validate research findings." 40 CFR 30.36(2)(i). Once the 
Publication was published in a peer reviewed scientific or technical journal and was cited by 
EPA in support of the NAAQS Lead Rule, the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 30.36 are 
triggered. 

The evidence CCHMC provided to support its claim of confidentiality is not 
sufficient to establish that the data at issue fall within the "materials necessary to he held 
confidential by a researcher until they are published. or similar information which is 
protected under law" exclusion from the regulatory definition of "'research data." 40 C.F.R § 
30.36(d)(2)(i)(A). The two email. provided to support CCHMC' s argument state: " ... I will 
include a letter stating the purpose of the analyses and indicating that that the data will not he 
used for any other purpose without the formal approval of the responsible investigators," and 
"[A]s we agreed at the outset of our collaboration, data from the pooled analysis would be 
available to other co-authors for other studies, but only if the co-authors give permission.... I 
am not persuaded that these statements are sufficient to either expressly or implicitly 
establish the existence of an agreement by CCHMC that would overcome the requirement for 
CCHMC to provide research data under the Grant if EPA requested the data. They offer no 
indication that the data should be afforded any protections under the applicable regulation or 
any other applicable law. Consequently, the data is not protected from disclosure under 40 
C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(2)(i)(A). 

CCHMC also claims that "the underlying cohort data provided by the co--authors and 
used to create the pooled analysis was collected prior to 2QOO, before the effective date of the 
Shelby ACL" September 2, CCHMC letter at 1-2. The regulations requiJ<: the recipient to 
provide EPA with the "research data relating to published research findings produced under 
an award that were used by the Federal Government in developing an agency action that has 
the force and effect oflaw." 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(ii) (emphasis added). Although the data 
may have been collected prior to 2000, that data is integral to the published research findings 
funded, in part, after 2000 by EPA. Therefo re, the time at which Dr. Lanphear's co-authors 
collecled the research data does not affect CCHMCs' obligation under 40 C.F.R. § 
30.36(d)(l) to provide the resean:h data to EPA. 

CCHMC contends that it does not have an obligation to provide the research data to 
EPA because CCHMC does not "own a majority of the data being requested" and "some of 
the cohort data used to create the pooled analysis used no government funding." 
Notwithslanding ownership, Dr. Lanphear used those research data in a study funded, in part, 
by EPA. CCHMC has possession of those research data. As stated ahove, the fact that some 
of the research data described in the Publication were not produced with federal funding is 
not determinative because all of the data "relatfe} to published researcbed fIDdings produced 
under [the Grant] ... . " 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(I) (emphasis added). Therefore, this claim of 
data ownership does not exempt CCHMC from production. 
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CCHMC must provide the research data to EPA to materially comply with the terms 
and conditions of the Grant as stated in a federal regulation - 40 C.F.R. § 30.36 - if the 
requesters agree to pay the fee authorized under 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(dXI). CCHMC"s 
concerns regarding disclosure of confidential infonnation that researchers provided to Dr. 
Lanphear do not provide CCHMC with a basis to decline to provide EPA with research data 
relating to the Publication. Before turning over the data. CCHMC should identify for 
masking any data that constitute "medical infonnation and similar information the disclosure 
of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." 40 C.F.R. § 
30.36(dX2Xi)(B). Upon review of the data, EPA will determine the extent to which the data. 
provided contain information excluded nom the definition of research data by the tenns of 
the regulation and the extent to which the data is subject to any applicable exemption to the 
FOJA. 

If CCHMC wishes to claim that any of the data are confidential business information 
(CBI) it should assert such a claim at the time it submits the data, by marking bnth the 
outside of its submission and by identifying electronically the specific information claimed as 
CBI. Information so marked will not be disclosed except in accordance with procedures set 
forth in 40 CFR Part 2. If no such claim accompanies the information when it is received by 
EPA, it may be made available to the requester by EPA without further notice to the 
CCHMC. 

As previously noted, 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(d)(I) allows the Agency to charge the 
requester a reasonable fee equaling the full incremenral cost of obralning the research data. 
Accordingly, please provide Ellen O'Boyle of my staffwith an estimate of those costs. Her 
email address is  EPA will obtain assurance of payment from the 
FOIA requesters for those costs prior to obtaining the research data from CCHMC. We 
expect to direct the FOIA requesters to pay CCHMC directly for its costs in providing the 
reseaI<h data to EPA. 

Conclusion 

This Disputes Decision Official (DDO) decision constitutes the tinaJ agency action 
under the Dispute procedures at 40 C.F.R. § 30.63(b). Further requests for review of this 
action will be handled in accordance with the Dispute procedures at 40 C.F.R. Part 31 
Subpart F. Any request for review should be directed to Paul Anastas, Assistant 
Administrator of the EPA Office of Research and Development, Mail Code 81OlR. The 
request for review, following the procedures at Subpart F. must be sent to his attention at 
EPA. 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, OC 20460, within 30 calendar days of the 
date of this DDO decision. I encourage you to also send a copy of your request to Dr. 
Anastas to review this DDO decision to me at  
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If you or your staffhas any questions about the disputes process or need further 
assistance, please feel free to contact me or James Drummond of EPA's Office of General 
Counsel electronically at or by phone on

cc: James Drummond 

Sincerely. 

~A~ 
Denise Benjamin Sinnons. Director 
Grants & Interagency Agreements Mgmt. Division 
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